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10 DOWNING STREET
LONDON SWIA 244

Froen the Private Secretdry 11 Aprail 1989

Thank you for your letter of 7 April about
the Ron Brown affair. The Prime Minister
and I are delighted. Manvy thanks for all
your trouble.

(F. h. BEARFARK])

P. BE. Messer; Esg.;
DEfice of the Treasury Solicitor




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR
Chueen Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway London SWIH 918
Telephones Dirmgt Lime  01-270 147 1 A i
Swichboard 01-270 3000 . | .Jr-'."-)i-"-.-. y e e
Telex 917664 GTN 210 ~: o i

Fax No, 01227 80D6 — 210-3488 .. 1 ;
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10 Downing Street

London Your referénce
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St 7 apori1 1989

oo Mo Bond

ME. RON BROWN -v- DATLY TELEGHAFH PLEC

I encloae a 'eopy of a letter from Mr. Brown's solicitors from which you

will ‘zee kappily I shall not need to trouble you agelrn.
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P. R. MESSER

For the Treasary Solicitor




C. M. ATIF & CO.

G ML ATIF SOLICITORS Talephone:
BA., LLM. [Lond) 01-787 481304

35 UPFPER TOOTING ROAD PAX:
LOMDOMN, S\W17 7TH O1-882 0317

DA MEF; YOUR REF: DATE:

CMA/BD/BROWN /B37 LE2 /5946 /PRM Gth April 1989
Pl

The Treasury Solicitor
Oueen Anne®s Chambers
2B Broadway

Laondon S5WiH 9J5

Dear Sir.

Re: Mr. Ron Brown -v- Tha Daily Telegraph PLQC

We thank you for your letter of 30th of March., We now write to
inform you that this matter has been settled oul of Court and
therefore, Prime Minister is no longer required to attend Court.
May we agalin thank you for all the assist&nce given to us in thils
matter,

Tours Taithfully,

ALTE & 00,

This firm im reguleted oy Tha Law Booiety in The Conduct of Investment Busineas




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne’s Chambars

25 Brozdway London SWIH 915

Telephones Direst Line  01-210 3471
Switchbsoard  01-210 3000

Trlex 817564 GTH 210

Fax Mo. 01-222 8006 — 210-34B8

O Mo, X318 Victorta

P. &. Emsppareg, E&3.
0 Downing Straeet
Lendan Youir reference
SHIL 2AA

Fleaps quote

[Daie l'&? HMaroh

BY HAND

MR. RON BROWN -v- DAILY TELEGRAPH PLC

M. Mesger 13, AT prelent, away rrom the Offise but will be returning
tomorraW, In the meantime, I enclose a c¢opy of a letter received this
mording Crom Me, Brown's Solloitors, This sels out the present

posibion, T alsc enclose a copy of & letter received earlier from the
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Talagraph.

Viser I"'"'"""‘@.r
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gx SILLS
Arzistant Treasury Boliecitor

0
Saliaitor aating For Lh




C. M. ATIF & CO.

e M-*‘ SOLICITORS Tataphane:
i, Llb (Lond ) O1-TET 4813/a
36 UPPER TOOTING ROAD PAK:
LONDON, SW17 7TR PR S 2

OUR REF: YOUR REF: DATE:
RS/DG/BROWN /BT LB2/5946, FRM 15th March, L9683

The Treasury Solicitor
uesn Anne's Chambers
2B Broadway

London SW1H 935

Dear 5ir,
ME HN BROWN —v— THE DALLY ‘I'ELEGHAPH PLC

We thank you for your letter of the 27th February. We note that the Znd of May
iz inconvenient for the Prime Minister and therefore we are arranging for the
kriml dake to be vacated and a fresh date cbtained for the hearing during the
paricd when Parliament is 1n recess.

Nesdless to say we will extend all courtesy to the Prime Minister so that the
minimum of incoavenience iz caused to her and her valuable time is not wasted if
she is to attend Court to give evidence in this matter. We would also like to
mention that we are making efforts ko settle this matter Cut of Court and it 1s
only if we are unable to achieve a settlement that we will request the Prime
Minster's attendance at Court.

Yours faithfully,

|_'_-|ll ._d'__fl’_l'h——__-.'_- %

- * L

C M ATIF & (0.

Thin firm = reguisted vy The Law Society in The Conduct of irnvantitact Buslfnoas
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f HALKIN STREET LONDOMN 5W1
TELEFHOME 01-235 2508 (1-245 #0239

FaX 01.235 5704  GROUPS 11200

My Ref. LA.1B1 28th February, 1989
Your Ref. LB2/5946/PRM

P.R. Messar, E&dq.,

The Treasury Solicitor,
Tnigen Anne's Chambers,
28 Broadway,

London, SW1H 9J5.

Daear Sir,

Mr. Ron Brown v. The Daily Telegraph Plec

Thank you for your letter of the 2/th February. Il am

in touch with my clients and we will certainly do what we can
to aesist in the matter.

Yours .falthfully,

AN

RICHARD C.M. SYKES




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Clugen Anne's Chambers

28 Broadway London SWIH 218

Telephones Direct Lime 07210 3471
Swiiwchboard 071-210 2000

Telex 217664 GTHN 210

Fax Mo, 01.222 8006 — 2103488

DX Mo, 2318 Victoria

Pleass quate LEZ/SOUE/FR
P. A. Bearpark, Esg. . e -

10 Downing Street Your reference
Landon

oRrT ;
SHA 20 Date l?ﬁ[-'l_-l_‘:rnlar'_'; ]gg‘ﬁ'

( o
Il E|
MR. RON BROWN

thank you for your letter of 23ird February arnd send herewlth a copy of
y lettar to the above's solicitors.

[ hope that by copying the lettar to the Telegraph's lawyer. I may heap
something from them,

| |

P

. MESSER
Far the Treasury Solloiter




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne’s Chambers

28 Broadway London SWIH 915

Telephones Direct Linge  071-210 34T
Switchboard 01-210 3000

Telex 317664 GTH 210

Fas No, 01-222 G006 — 210-3488

O Mo, 2318 Victoria

C. M. AE1f & Co. AT s
4 1M
35 Upper Tootinz Road q L82/5946/PR

EE?E n:-r":-ﬁ Your reference oMy o /BROWN/BST
Date

;?FEbl‘Liar‘}' 1989

FAX GEZ D317

MH. RON BROWN -v- THE DAILY TELEGRAPH PLC

I thank you for your letter of 21st February. I regrat that I have not
been able to reply to you before now, I am sorry to tell you that

Z2nd May 1s not convenient to the Prime Minister. Apart from any cther
consideration it is a day upon which Parlisment is sitting and as wvou
will know Parliament claims a right prior to that of the Courts to the
attendanca of itz members.

However, the Prime Minister understands your client's positicn.

I am able to indicate on her behalf that 1 1t is really necessary Lhat

she should give evidence she will try to be accommcdating about another

date in the future. The difficulty is that the calls upon her time are

no doubt such that it must be impossible feor her office to indicate with
certainty a day when she would be free.

Incidentally, T azsume that you will meks arrangements o that there is
no guestion of the Prime Minister having to wait at Court Tor peartiaps
some. period until the time comes for her to give her evidence which as I
have cbserved before, should be disposed of quickly. I am afraid I am
ot clear as to which slde would bring evidence first but 1T you waera to
@0 30 and lead her evidence I assume all you would reqguire is for the
Frime Minister to attend and recount her statement to the Court, be
cross-examined and re-examined thereon (if either were thought to be
neceasary) and then leave.

Thus it would be a considerable courtesy if matters ocould be arrangad =0
that a precise timetable of the hearing might be Formulated. IL seams
to me that a date when Parliament is sitting should be avolided, about
Which your client may no doubt tell you.




While I have had the advantage of a telephorne opll from Mr. Friel who
gtressed the wigh that the Prime Minister should givea her evidepce in
Court, I am sorry that this is 30 aince 1t seems to me 39
atraightforvard, T am not able to tell you the Defendants' abtitude to
gy reguest that they give consideration to the admitfance of a
statement .

ks a matter of courtesy I am sending to thelr Sclicitors a copy of this
letter because I hope they will feel able to cooperate in the matter of
finding a date when the Frime Minister can attend.

Youra faithfully,

P. R. MESSER
For the Treasury Salieiter







10 DOWNING STREET

LONDON S5WIA 1A A

From the Private Secreiary 23 February 1989

Thank you for your letters of 20 and
23 Pebruary about Mr. Bon Brown's action.
I have shown to the Frime Minister the notes
vou- enclosed with your earlier letter, and
she agrees that you should now proceed to
claim Parliamentary Frivilege for 2 May 19895,
but indicate that if it 18 really necessary
- we do hope that 1t iz not - we will attempt
to be accommodating about another date in
the futurs.

(P. A. BEARPARK)

F. R. Messer, Esg..,
Office of the Treasury Soclicitor.




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Cueen Anpe's Chambers

28 Broadway London 5WI1H 218

Telephones Direct Line  01-210 4T
Sakchboard 01-210 3000

Telex B17 664 GTH 210

Fax Mo, 01-222 6006 — 210-3488

DX Mo, F318 Victora

= : [Plegse quote LE2/5006//FRMH
P. . Bearpark, Eag. d :

10 Diniens T £
.'_ Downing Street Your refanence
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RON BROWN

Further to my letter of 20th February 1 send herewith a copy of & letter
naw to hand from Me, Brown's soliclitors which confirms their intention
to issus a subpoena should they oot hear from me as to the Prims
Minister's availability to give evidence by bthe and of the

. ¥
MO .

awalt your instructions.

Y.

| Eium'ﬂ r

| ﬂ |
ﬁb }J ‘Uh:.

P. H. MESSEF
For the Treasury Salicitor




C. M. ATIF & CO.

SOLICITORS Taduphora:
O1-787 4913/4

36 UPPER TOOTING ROAD Fax:
LOMNDON, SW17 TTH o1-882 o031 T

QLA MEE YOLn REE: DATE:
CHMA/ DO/ BROWN /BT LB2/59U6/PRM 2let Fahruary, 1939

Mr P R Measer

The Tresaury Soliciter
Quesn Ann's Chambers
¢l The Groadway

Landon SW1 49J8

Dear Sir,

Re: Mr Hon Brewn -v- The Deily Telegraph Flc

We refer ta our letter of the 18th January and mow write to remind wou that we
are approaching the trial date, 2nd May 1989, and hkave not heard [rom you in
this matter. If the trial date Is inconveniesnt for the Prime Minister we can
make an application Lo vacate 1t. However, 1f we do not hear from you within
the next T Jdays we bkave been advized by learned Counsel to procesed to issun
subpoena Lo secure Frime Minister's attendance at Court.

May we again say that we will Ffollow this ceourse with grest regret and apologise
for any inconvenience whick may be caused to the Frime Minlster.

Yours Taithlfully,
'-l:-_-—'—-—..)
R e

i M ATIF & CU.

Thia firm le reguiated by The Law Socieny in The Corduct of irvestment Business




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne's Chambers

28 Broadway London SWIH 915

Telephones Direct Ling  071-210 4T
Sevitchboard O1-2 10 3000

Telax 817564 GTHN 210

Fax Ne, 01-222 6004 — 210-3488

O Mo, 2318 Victara

P. L; Besrpark, EBg.
10 Dowpding Sterest

Londomn Youir refergnce
EWIN ZhA

Flease quodte LEZ /Codd /FEM

h
Lrate 2 February 1989
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Lhank you for your letter of 8th Febpruary and I enclose s note which ]

anawera the Prime Minister's guerwy.,

I zend 8lac & lengbhier note which details the whole matter, in case it
is of anhy help to you.

While we must take every care nct tc appear to seek to influence the
parties in thelr conduct of this litigetion it would be very gmsaful to
kntw the Telegraph's gereral views which may be disclosed to me ware I
to telephone thelr soliciter simply to ochese a reply.

I think I must also tell Brown's solioitors that 2nd May is not
gonvenient because Parliament 1s sitting if indeed in the light of the
enclaoged the Prime Minister cannct afford the time to attend Court on

that day.

It may be that Mr. Brown's advisers are fearful that the Telegraph will
ergue on The basia of witnessaz they bring that desplte what she says
tiie Prime Minister was alarmed. I cannot think a Judge would have vary
much sympathy with that but this ia to be a jury trial and undoubtedly
the Prime Minister's testimony on her atatement would make such 3
Suggestlon guite hopsless.

—,

T Efuu.n,

lri'}u Hﬂ!ﬁr. I

F. H. MESSER
Far the Treasury Solicitor




RON BROWN -w- THE DAILY TELESRAPH PLC

. The Prime Minister indicates that her recollecticn of the events
of 1at September 1982 become less olear in her mind with the passage of
Eime. In the light of that end of her provieion of a statement which

she confirms acourately and entipely sata out her reccllectlion she asks

1 she may legitimately refuse to give evidence at the teial.

o Sha oan give relevant evidencs unless and until the Defendants
make a8 formal admizzion. We have no control over the maklng of that

admizsion.

3 This evidenoe fncoludes =some whickh enly the Frime Minlster heprselfl
may give. There is no other person who can glve evidepce, For example,
af what she saw and felt. It m=y be that the Flaintiff will wish to put
to the Prime Minizster what other witneases may have deduced from theie
ohagrvations ineluding the Prime Minister's demeancur whilch could not ba

dealt with by & statement.

&, The Prime Minister iz mot immure from being compelled to attend

upen subposra except insofar as the Speaker may assert Parlismentary

privilege. She haz no immunity by wirtue of her being head of the

government ,

e Theralore 1T 3 subpoenz iz jssued there is no ground for it being
patl azmide excepl a3 & temporising messure IF the date were to confliot
with an officisl appointment. One would expect the Courts to assist as

Far af possible to suit the Prime Minlster's official convenience.

b. Treasury Counzel's advice has been taken in the matter. He is

firmly of the wview that the Prime Mirister may not properly decline to

give evridenoa. — e

B

-_——




Hote concernine the reguest for the Prime Minister

to attend the trial of Ron Brown -v- The Daily Telegraph PLC

Hiatory

T On: 1t September 1982 the Prime Minister attended an afficial
Function at the Holiday Inn Hotel, Argyle Street, Gloasgow.

2 The Prime Minister arrived at the entrance to the hoiel at about
s00 pom.  There were about 00 demonatrators gathered cutzide among
whom was Mr. Ron Brown, M.P. According to the Police Repert asz the
Frime Minister left her car Mr. Brown mowved forward from the direction
of the fover and started to shout alogsna at the Prime Minister and
gestieulate with his arma. He wes restrained by szeversl cofficers, taken

away and chareed with & breach of the psace.

3 In connection with that charge Mr. Drown's selicitors wrote

o ]
Y

directly to the Prime Minlster on 12th October 1982 asking [iratly if

she would give evidence at the trial and in apy event if she would glve
her aceount of the events which led to Mr. Brown's -arrest.

4, On fth Hovember 1987 Mr. Watson of the Treasury Sclicitar'a
Papartment replied substantively to that letter. He infermed Mr.
Brown's solieitors that the Prime Minfster oould not glve evidence st
Mr. Brown's trial without disruption to the performance of her duties as
Prima Minister and went on to add that the Prime Minister's attendance
at the Court on any other date must also be axpected to interfere with
her official or Parliamentary responsibilities, That letter gave the
Prime Mimisteér's actount of Ehe incidenii=

FAfter alighting from her car Mra. Thatcher was entering the
Holiday Inn Hotel. There was a large number of pecple arcund and a
considerable nolae from the crowd behind the barriera. Mra. Thatcher
suddenly noticed a man in front of her in the entranceway ta the hotel,
who was shouting and waving his arms. She was surprised by the sudden
additional disturbance but she was not alarmed and did net fore the
impresslon that the man was about to assault ker. Peolice Officera
guickly intervened and removed the man from ker path. Mra. Thatcher
only had a short time to ase the incident and did not recognise the man
as your cllepnt.”

5. On- 25th Wovember 1982 Mr. Brown wias convicted of the commlazion of
g breach of the peate and fined E£R0.00.




b, Op 26knh April 1984 the Deily Telegraph carried a "Commona Sketoch®
by Godirey Barker entitled "Moo Siege Role for Labeur InErapids™ the
gsubject of whish was the offer by Mr. Brown and 8 fellow M. P. Lo
mediate in the diffieulties then existing between Oreatk Britain and
Liby¥a: The pelevant passsage read "Hon and Bob's supmik oredentials apre
[mpéccable, Hon has assaulted Mes. Thatcher on the picket lipe and
backa the Russian invazion of Afghanistean {only B few hundrad dead last
wask) "

T O -26th May 1985 Mp. Brown by his aolicitors issued & Writ
olaiming damagea lor defamation based upon the words "Fon hasz assaulted
Mrs. Thatoher on the pleket lipe. "

B. The Daily Telegraph served its defence on 13th September 1985
aflmitting that the words had beeéen uvaad, denylng that they wers
defamatory and asserting the words were true. Hy way of
particularisation the Daily Telegraph confirmed that the allegation of
an assault referred to the incident on Tst September 1582,

| ¥ Qw 23%3rd December 1985 Mr. Brown's solicitors wrote to Mr. Wataon
with regard to hiz letter of Bth November 1982 seeking confirgation of
the acourany of the statement contained in thet letter. Om 14th March
1986 1t was confirmed that the Prime Minister héd nothing ko add to that
aocpunt nor did she wish to amend it in any way.

6. On 13th July 1988 Mr. Broewn's sellclitors wrote again wherein they
explained that Mr. Brown's Counsel had advised that the Frime Minister
ahould be asked to attand the trial te give evidence. In the enauing
sorrespondence the Treasury Sollcitor sought to investipgate the
possibility of the Telegraph admitting the statement because the
Talegraph could not hope realistically to gain a2nything from a
grass-examination.

Mr., Brown'as soligitors provided details of the Telegraph's
aolicitor te whosm Treasury Solicitor weote on 19th December 1988
enquiring if the Telegraph would be prepared to admit the statement to
save the necessity of consideration as to whether or not the Frime
Minister cculd attend Court, The Telegraph's soliciter acknowledged the
lekter and helpfully provided a copy of the article and the written
pleadings but to date he has not replied substantively.

14 However, cn 29th January 1989 Junior Counsel toc Me. Brown
telephoned the Treasury Solicitor and explained that the view taken by
himself and Me. Brown's Leading Counsel was that whatever the view the
Telagraph took of the request to admit the statement, they wished the
Prime Minister to attend perscnally te give evidence as it would not be
gsatisfactory for that evidence to be given other than crally.




The Law

12, The general rule is that any faet reguired to be proved st the

trial of any action begun by Writ by the evidence of witnesses shall

provad by the examination of the witnessez crally and in open Court.

The Court expects facts to be proved by the best evidence avallsble;
bapally direct testimeny From the witness as to his or her state of-mind

e what ke or she zaw. The Court places welght on the evidential
importance of the demeanour of 2 Wwitnesa and reactlisn O CrosSs-eXaminatlon.
Fpon the applicdtion by a party to litigationm the High Court will issue

d summongd bto compel the attendance of & competent witness.

The Court will set aside & subpoena vpon the application of the
person summonéd in cerlain circumstances., For example, if it is
demonstrated ERat a witness ¢can give o evidence which is relevant to
the fsauas in dispute orf whéra, 2ay for reasonsg of ill health, A witnass
cannot phyaically attend Court ar if the Court considers it would be
oppreagive bto bring 8 witness Lo Court. Tr this partiowlar case there
ia the additional point thakt Parliament may aszert its saveraignty
whereby it haz the Fight to ¢laim the attepdance of its membars on any
day when Parliament is Sitting.

15, There iz npo immunity given to &2 Minister of the Crawn from being
gummoned Eo give evidenoe to the Court. Only the Joversign and

imhasssdors are not ap compellshle. The facts am to which testimpny is
aoueht may be covered by publig interest immunity or the Court may be
prepared to accept 3 witpess other thanm the Mipister in person if an
aff'icial may give equally cogent evidence.

1, Parties to litigatinn may hy making admisaions remove the
necesgaity for proving aveh admitited facta. Thua AT an affidavit of a
witneas is uncontroverzial the party recelving 1t may admit the facts
ael o out in 1t BAand remove the necesslity for that party's abtendance.

The Frime Minlster's observation of the incident is relevant to
the fgane of whether ar polt she was assaul ted .

hagault may be delined in three ways!

in aivll law an assault is en 2ot of the Defendant which
causes the Plaintiff ressonable spprehensien of the
inflietion of & battery (intentionzl and direct application
of foroce) on him by the Defendant.

the Prime Minister had no such apprekhension.

In criminal law an @ssssult is any act by which & parson
intentionally or recklezmsly causes ancther to apprehend




immediate and unlawiful vioclenca. It 1= not necesaary Lhat
Lhe party should recelve an injury. ARy circumstancs
dencting at the tima ap intention éoupled with a present
ability of using ackusl viclence against the parson will
consbitute an assault but "if a man strikes at ancther when
at such a distance from him that ha cannot by any
pofsibility touwsh him it isa nec sssault",

Therefore in this case the guilty aot of an offence
of aaseult is sb=ent; indeed Brown was not charged with

assault.

The prinoipal dictionary definition (Shorter QED) of the
verb ig "to make 3 wiclent hostile apttack by physiczl means
upon; to commit am mEsault upom the person of™ and of the
noun ia "sn onset with hosatile inkent; an attack with Blows
or weapons®. A= 2 matter ¢f everyday usage a persopn would
understand Paszault! te carry with 1t an element of physical
contsot .

15  After the indicaticm By Mr. BErown's Coupsel that the Telegraph's
sttitude to the statement waes immaterial Treasury Soliclitor soughi
advice from Treasury Counzel (Me. John Laws). Counsel confirmed that if
& gubpoena was Issued then subject Yo a hearing being arranged to suit
the Prime Minlster's official ccocovenience she would be obliged to
attend, In short he agreed with the view taken by Mr. Brown's Counszel
and zaw no way that the Court could be persuaded in the absence of
Mr. Brown's zgreemeént that the Prime Miniater should not atbtend unleaa
the Telegraph were to admit that tho Prime Minister had not been
azzaulted by Mr. Brown which ademission would make the Prime Minister'a
evidence irrelevant. He made the important point that he did not see
how the Telegraph's defence could aucceed if the Telegraph were to admik
Enat, and mentioned that she had not been assaulted on any definition
that he understocd. Therefore he thought it was & case which was Likely
to settle: possibly the Telegraph had not underatoocd the reality of Ehe
poaition until the Treasury Solicitor had written to them on the matter
hence thelr delay in replying.

Conclusion

16 Notwithstanding the brevity and the clarity of the Prime
Minister's evidence which is in the minds of both parties to bhis
litigation; she may only avoid attendance if a subpoena is served upon
her by an application to the Court bo excuse her attendance becauses, For
example; on the date when she is asked to appear Parliament is sltting
ar there 1g zome reason of State which would cause the Courts bto strive
o find an alternative time for the hearing of her evidence. The Court
would take the wview that the jury are entitled tec hear the sole and
princlpal witness as to fact and while oo doubt it would do fts utmost
to-arrange matters to suit the Prime Minister's convenisnse it would
have no ehodes but Lo compel the Prime Minister'sa sbttendancs if no
reason woerd given boeyond a almple refusal.




| e [t iz to be hoped that a common sense zpproach by the parties to
thisz litigation will result in & settlement before trial. It may assist
in that ocutecse iI" an affidavit aworn by the Prime Minister ware
tendered Lo both partiles ocoupled with am indiecaticn of the practica

has

diffieulties involved in arranging her sttendance. Khile Ehe Courd

pawer te order evidéence to be given by affidavit Counael la aof the view

that 1t would nok so order in this ocs=ze,




10 DOWNING STREET
LONDHON SWIA ZAA

From the Private Secretary 8 February 1989

I have consulted the Frime Minister
about your letter of 30 January. BShe has
asked me to point out that she cannot add
anything to the note which she has already
signed, and indeed her reccllection of events
has grown dimmer as time passes. The written
statement is simply all that she knows.

She has therefore asked if there is any way
at all in which she can legitimately refuse
to appear as a witness in this case.

Could you please let me have a detailed
note on this which I can show to the Prime
Minister.

P. A. BEARPARE

P. R. Messer, Es5g.,
Treasury Solicitor's Department
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MR. TURHE&LL

fr PRIME MINISTER

You will recall the long-running saga of Ron Brown and thea
incident outside the Holiday Inn in Glasgow in 1982,

Mr. Brown is now suing the Daily Telegraph for libel, and the
case ig currently listed for ?_ﬂgg; Mr., Brown's lawyers have
sald all along that they wish to call you to glve evidence,
although you have, as you know, provided a written statement
of your recollection of svents. There is still a chance that
the Daily Telegraph will withdraw their defence, but vou
ahould know now that the Treasury Solicitor's advice is that
if they do not, and if Mr. Brown's scolicitors maintain thelr
desire to call vou as a witness, vou will ultimately hava
l1ittle choice but to agree.

There is no problem about not appearing on 2 May, as this is a
Tuesday when the House is sitting, and you can therefore
lagitimately claim Parliamentary privilege on the grounds that
the House of Commons has a prior claim on your time., But the
Treasury Solicitor suggests that in doing this you should
indicate now that you would be prepared to attend at soma

fautora convenient date if it is essential.

Contant for us to claim Parliamentary privilege on your behalf
for 2 May, but to say that you would be prepared to attend if
nacassary at a fature date?

2

P. A. BERRPARK

1l February 1989




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Cueen Anne's Chambers

28 Broadway London SW1H 918

Telpphones Direct Line  01-270 3T
Swinchboard 01-270 2000

Telwx 917564 GTH 210

Fax Mo, 01-222 G006 — 210-3484

DX Na. 2318 Victoria

P. A. Bearpark; Esg. Please quote LE2/EqUR/PRM
10 Downliag Street
London

SN
Lt
8 J-DH January 1989

Your reference

b He B

KON BROWN -v- DAILY TELEGRAFH

I thank you for your letter r'-."...'ﬁﬁ‘.""n":'-:';'l:_:ur'_..- with eénclosures. I have now
seen lJohn Lawa-on Friday £7th January = he was obliged to postpone our
gonference until then.

Ezzentially MP. Laws agrees with the view taken by Brown's Counsel thet
while the Telegraph persists in its allegation that the Prime Ministepr

wag assaulted then 1f Brown seeks her attendance the Court would regard
that as being entirely proper: in ather words it would not be 5 matber
where it would be pozalble to argue that written evidence should stand

For the Prime Minister's attendance in the absence of agreement betweer
the parties; or where Brown was advised to seek her attendance.

Thus if the Telegraph does not consent to my request that they agrees the
Frime Minister'z ztatement there would be no possible alternative to her
abttancing . Hewever, Mr. Lasds did not think that the Telasgraph could
sucoessiul ly defend the actionm ga it 1s presently constituted and
tharalfore 1t may well 15
reason why there hes been no substantive response rom the Telegraph

yel because they are consideriog their position generally.

LT the Telegraph -agree the atatement (and upon the above reasoning by =0
colng make it impossible Tor them to win the caze) then I ocould Ery to
perauada Brown'a lewyers to proceed on the ba=sis of a statement from tha
Prime Minister to save the disruption of their Limétable.




Counsal opined that the Court would be entirely aympathetic to the Prime
Ministar's commitmenta but would expect 2n irdieation af & date when shs
would be awailable to attend. Counsel understood the point concerning
Parliagmentary privilege but wondered if in tke event she would wish to
have reoccurse to that if there wWere no specific reasan why the Prime
Minifater should not attend on any perticular sitting day.

Subject of esouras to your instrucktions, I fear 1 musat now lndicate to
Brawn's lawyesrs that #nd May is not convenient becsuse Parliament is
ltbing. To make a virtue out of pecessity, perhaps I should indicate
further that the Frimeé Minister 1a prepared te attend at same convenient
date and forther would hope thet sl1] possible effort ocould be made to
have her eviderce admitted =o 23 to cauze the minimum amount of
disruption to her important publio duties.

Hipizter's evidence of less importapce. 1 should have bthought the case
Was capasle of being setbtled by a relatively modest payment Because even
1f Mr. Beown did not soctually as=sault the Prime Minister he was
convieted of & brezoh of the peace which must be relevant az to damages.

The Telegraph may yet ohenge 1ts tack 1n the defence to render the Prime

await hearing from yaw.

- [
{orit

g":l*u Mu‘m- .

B Eeo MBS EH
For the Teeasury sSaolloltor







10 DOWNING STREET
LONDON SWIA ZAA

From the Private Secretar 23 Ja NUAry 19849

Thank you for vyour letter of 23 January.
I have now heard from the Speaker's Secretary
with regards to claiming Parliamentary privilege,
and enclose a copy of his perscnal letter.
There would seem to be no problem whatsoever
with May 2nd, but equally if Mr. Brown's solicitors
realise what is going on and manage to get
a date when Parliament i5 not sitting we do
seem to have & problem. I should be grateful
for yvour further advice on this fellowing
your meeting with Treasury Counsel. It is
good of you to keep me informed of the timing
of this; but I do not think there is any need
for me to attend this Wednesday.

([P.A. BEARFARE)

P.R. Messer;, Esqg.,
Cffice of the Treasury Soclicitor.




10 DOWNING STREET

LONDOMN SWlA TAA

Frowm The Privale Secretdri 23 January 1989

Thank you very much indeed for your letter
of 17 January. I have noted your advice,
and will be in touch with Clifford Boulton
if necessary.

([P.A. BEARPFARE |

P.J. Kitcatt, Esqg.; C.B.




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Dueen Anne’s Chambers

28 Broadway London SWIH 915

Telephones Direct Line  01-210 471
Switchboard 01-290 30007 '

lelex 811664 GTM 210

Fax Mo, 01.227 6006 — 2 10-3488

DX Me, 2318 Victara

4. Bearpark, Esg. Please quote [LBZ/59k6/PRM
10 Downlng Street
London Y our reference
W

Dare 15"{I.-a:1.1.q ry 1989

Hﬂwk

H- RON EHDHH

I thank you for your letser of 13th Jansary. I have not yet heard
Further from the Telegraph's solioitor but I have now been telephoned by
Mr. John Friel af Counsel who fa representing Mr. Brownm.

The purppas of pall was to inform me that whatever the Telegraph's
view might be, the advlce which had been glven by his Leader, Lord
campoell O, was that in any event the Prime Minister should glve oral
syidence. Mr. Friel pxplaiped to me the situation at some length

Their view i that as presently pleaded if Mr. Brown'a acts do not
amount to BR Assault in law then Mr. Brown must win the case., He was at
pains to point out that there is ne pelitical animus behind this requeat
and did not sccept oy suggestion-that the Prime Minlater's preséncs wWas
designed to favourably influence the jury.

With all respect to Mr. Brown's Counsel I cannot se¢e that an agreed
statement or perhaps an affidavit from the Prime Minister would be leaa
effectual than her oral evidanoe.

In those clircumstances T think it prudent bto consul% with Treasury
Counsel on the matter and I have arrangsd a conflerence with

Mr. John Laws on Wednesday 25th January at 5:30 p.m. at his Chambera at
2 Oarden Court, Temple. Perhaps you will let me know Lif you wWish to
attand?

While it is obwiocusly of great importance Lhat the Prime Minister's time
iz not wested, the difficulty here is that her evidence may [l
demonstrated to be very relevant from the point of view of the
Flalnbiff,

\:Illmﬂ.. At
|

Is

F. RE. MESSEH
For the Treasury Soliocltor







Speaker’s Office House of Commons London $wia 0Aa

17 January 1989

Personal

P J Kitcatt CB
Spaaker's Secretary

Veow ﬂ“‘bi

Thank you for your letter of 13 January (received
yvesterday) about Mr Ron Brown M.P. and his libel case.

There is no need for a Member of Parliament to give
evidence to a court in response to a subpoena on a day
when the Housze sits. A communication from the Member's
solicitor is usually adequate to secure acceptance by the
court of the position, but a letter from the Spesker will
dlways be supplied if desired - an unlikely event, 1
imagine, in the present instance!

There 1s no protectien when the prier service of the
House cannot be claimed and alternatives to personal
attendance need to be sought if desired,

You may care to see a case from 1981 where a Secretary
of State gave evidence after three earlier subpoenas had
"bounced’ .

The foregoing is based on advice from Clifford
Boulton, the Clerk of the House, and if you have any
further points to raise on this there would certainly be
no objection to your getting in direet touch with him.

e
5 Me-ove tlaa has <j Fﬂcﬂ/ Wﬁ

baes mivelired. .

P.A. Bearpark Eaq.,
Private Secretary
10 Downing Streat
London SW1A 244




Whitelaw
in witness
box for
Webster

By Stewart Tendler
Crime Hepaorter

Mr William Whitelaw, the
Home Secretary and depuly
Prime Miniswer, described o a
London  ¢court  yvesterday fhe|
night his speech 1o a Young|
Conservatives mieting  was!
suddenly stopped by shoum and
a smoke bomb thrown an the
platform.

For fusi over 20 minuies, Mr
Whinelaw stood in the wiiness
box ag Homeferry Road answer-
ing guestions from Mre Manin
Websiler, 3 senior figure in the
National Fromt, who is charged
with beading a “wmall mot™ o
the mes=ting in {axten Hall iast |
Febriary. |

Mr Webster. aged 3% from
Batterses, south London. and a
full time national arganmrer for
the Matonal Frony has plexded
not guilty wath three giher men
ta charges under the Public
Drder At 19364, and the Public
Miezung Act, 1704,

It i rare fof & serving
minisier W ApPEAr in A oourt
case and Mr Webster apploed
three fimes for sumMMOonses o
call Mr Whitelaw in his defence
before Be was given pETMIsMOD
to Ao 0.

Yesterday Mr Whitslaw ook
the oath. gving hw sddress as
the Home Office and his
occupation a3 Secrstary of State,
Mr Websier, conduciing i
awn defence, began by askang
Mr “YWhitelaw whether s
solicitars had indicaied atl one
stage he would not be inclined
in give evulence and that he
wipld be hastile.

Mr Whitelaw said he wel-

Wehster: =1 sared fo speak,
ared then there was a nose
Some showtipg You ‘walked
inio the room. A& number of

de aroae on your arrival znd
there was considerble commot-
(ETAT h

comed the truth He tald Mr |

He heard shouts of:i“Free Jos
Pearpe™, & refercnos fo the
sditor of a MNauiomai Frose
Youlh maganne who was jailed
afier a series of trals ot the
Cenmmal Criminel Coort M
Webgicr had carlier fold the
ourt be shouted; “Whitzlaw
vou bastard. why did vou see 1o
it that Joe Peaice was hounded
into prasaen when you refused 1o
E:I_:uerute the leaders of tha

natal and Baxton rossT™.

Mr Webater asked the Home
Secretary i he remembersd
hearing that and Mr Whilslaw
sisd: “I don™ remember those
=xaci wonds Maybe 1 that s
what you saad. yau did™,

Mr Stephen Wooler, for the
DCurector af Pulilic Prosecutions,
asked Mr Whitslaw if the
dproar wms orchestrated by Mr
Webster, Nr Whitelaw waid Mr
Websler was “Lke princeple in
the event™.

Griving evidence an his DI
bebalf, Mr ‘Websier said 0L
wauld be in arder "o give Mr
Whilslaw a roasting™ at the
i b=l i

He tred 1o quielen the upenar
but was them iaken out af the
mall bv a paliceman.

The case continues today,




PERSONAL

10 DOWNING STREET
LONDON SWIA 244

From the Private Srcrenary

13 Januarcy 1989

I should be mozt grateful for your advice on the
following problem. 1In 1982 an incident ocecurred in Glasgow
when Ron Brown MP demonstrated in the course of a wisit by the
Prime Minister to the Holiday Inn Hotel. I understand that
tollowing the i1ncident Mr. Brown was found guilty of
committing a8 breach of peace by the Sheriff's Court in
Glasgow. Ewvents have rumbled on since then and Mr. Brown is
now sueing the Daily Telegraph for libel. His solicitors have
suggested that they will wish to call the Prime Minister as a
witness on 2 May, and although it is by no means clear that
Ehey will I should like ko make contingency plans now. The
2nd of May 15 a Tuesday when I think the House will be
s3itting, and the Prime Minister will therefors be reguired to
answar Questions. Could vou pleasa let me know if in these
circumstances it will be possible for her to claim
Parliamentary privilege, and if so what procedure I would have

tc follow.

I should be most grateful if vou could treat this enguircy
on a perscnal basis at this stage.

{P. A. BEARPAREK}

P. J. KibtoabEt, ES8g., Sl
The Spsaker's Sacretary.

PERSOMAL




10 DOWNING STREET
LONDON SW1A 14AA

From the Privete Secretary 13 January 1989

Thank you for your letter of 11 January
about the Ron Brown case. I do not see any
problem abouat the Prime Minister signing a formal
statement as you suggest, and will ba happy to
make the arrangements for this when you so
advisge.

I vary mich hope that it will not be
nacassary to invoke Parliamentary privilege,
But as a contingency plan I have writtem to the
Speaker's Secretary to check that there will not
be any problem, I will let you know as soon as I
hear from him.

(P. A. BEARRPARE)

P. R. Measer, Esg.,
The Treasury Solicitor.




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Dueen Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway London SWIH 915
Telephones Direct Line 01-210 24T

Switchboard 01.210 3000
Telex 917664 ETN 210

Fax No. 01-222 600G DX 2318 Vietoria

Pleass quote |82 /5006 PR

P. A, Bearpark, Eag. :
i Your relerence

18 Downiog ‘Stree
Lagdon Duti

]Fnﬁnuary 1989

b o

ME. RON BROWN {.l
", .rr}f

Further Lo my letter ir'jﬂfﬁfﬁuvuﬁhﬂﬂ I heard from the ebove's
golicibors that I might approach Mr. Elichard Sykes who represerits the
Telegraph and T enclose a copy of may letter to him together with hia
reply, As you will ‘see he has helpfully supplied s capy of the article
in question and the pleadings.

Witnesges otheér than thée Prime Minister would mo doubt be able tc
desoribe Mr. Brown's conduet better than she can and that may enable the
Delendant o prove the Ltruth af the allegatieon that "the Plaintiff had
phvaically threatened ... the Prime Minister whilst ok & picket line®

in the zenge of Mr. Brown acting in such & way 28 to be likely tc injure
o Lo be a source of danger to the Prime Minister, ootwithstanding thst
aha did nat feel herself to be in any peril.

If the Telegraph'sz Counsel takes broadly the same view 1 heope &
statement may be admitted - I assume there would be no difficulty about
the Primeé Minizter aighing a lorssl statement in the same terms as
expressad by Mr, Wataon heraT

The above's sclicitors have not stated unequivecally that they would be
prepared Lo accept the statement if the Telegraph do agree it. If the
Telegraph wera to eooept 3 statement but Erown dogs net, I hope it would
be possible to persusde the Court to dispense with the Prime Mini=terts
phyaical attendance. I truat we shall not reach that stage because the
Courts oould tzke the view that unless there were some specific remscn
why the Frime Minister should not attend then she should in the
interesta of justice,




[ am letting Mr. Brown's solicitors know Ehat I am waiting to hear [rom
Sykes amd at this stage confining syself té & repetiticon thabt tkhe Primea
Minister's attendance at Court on any dabe may be expectad to interfera

with her officisal ar Parliamentary responsibilities. TIf ALLif were Lo
imgue A subpoensd for 2nd May in all thé circimstances perhaps you would
now pass that to the Bpeaker ao that he swould assert the savereignty of
Parliament

i

| 3 |Hu:bgq

/
fro P

P: K.
Far tkh T"Pﬁﬂury aalieltor




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

fueen Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway London SWIH 9J5

Telephones Direct Line  01-210 LTI

Switchboard 01-210 3000
Telex 817664 GTN 210 T i
Fax No. 01.222 6006 Bk =513 Viotooia

LB2/5945/PRM
Richard C. M. Sykes, Esg. Hease quoie a9

salicitor Yaur reference LA. 181
4 Halkin Street

nl i
I.j? don i f1 December 1088

Dear Sip,
MR. HON BROWN =v= THE DAILY TELEGRAPH PLC

I understand from the Plaintiff's solieltors Messprs. C. M. Actlf L Co.
that you represent the Defendant in the abave action,

My involvement in the matter arises because of a request by the
Plaintiff that the Prime Minister attends at the hearing (which I
understand has been fixed for 2nd May next year). While I have not seen
any of the pleadings I understand that the action arises becayse of a
atatéement made by your clients that the Prime Minister was assaulted by
Mr. Brown. I understand yvou have seen a copy of a letter frem

Mr. D. A. Watson of thiz Department writter on Eth November 1982 wherein
he sets out the Prime Minister's acecunt of the incident. 1 attach a
rurther copy for ease of reference. Since that letter was wriktten it
has been confirmed on the inatruocticns of the Prime Minister that =he
cannot add to nor would she wish to debtract from the statement, the
accuracy of which she confirmed.

Fresumably the Plaintiff's request for the Prime Minister's attendance
muat relate to your view of her evidence. Essentially my hope ia that
there may have been some misunderstanding but that in the event the
statement may be accepted by both parties to obviate the necesaity for
conaideration being given to the guestion as to whether or not the Prime
Minister could attend Court having regard to hep Parliamentary and other
duties. 1 shall be glad to hear from you.

Toura faithlfully,
it

F. R. MESSER
For the Treasury Sollcitor




RICHARD C M. SYEES

41 HALKIMN 5 TREET LOMDON SW1
TELEPHOME D1-245 2508 01-245 9029
FAX M1-235 5774 GROUPS T & m

My Ref. LAa.181 3rd January, 1989
Your Ref. LB2/5946/PRM

P.R. Messer, Esg.,

The Treasury Solicitor,
Queen Anne's Chambers,
28 Broadway,

London, SWILIH 9J5.

Daar S5ir,

Mr. Rono Brown v. The Daily Telegraph Flc

rThank you for your letter of the 19th December.

I enclose a copy of the article complained of and
thea Pleadings in the action which you may find of assistance.

I will, of course, take instructions from my clients
and confer with Counsel as to whether it will be possible to
reach agreement on the Prime Minister's recollection of this
eveant .

Yours faithfully,
|

i i
2 L L ”.-L1 ""'--"‘\.-"'"

RICHARD C .M. SYEES




CovThe Dty Talegraph; "Thisradng: Aprll: 10, 195f

Crpaep

antmans Si'rm'r_ﬁ

ROLE FOR
LABOUR
INTREPIDS

Dy GODFREY BARKER

FPIT . Commons  was
Irealed o & dramatic
| oliee o mreliale -helween
Britgin and Libys [rum &ir
Nom Hrown, 43, ([Lah, .
Leith), yesterday, ;
Sadlly, Nelfaln has sl “ g
The bhunt refusal came foom un
officar_in Sr James's, Square
when Ren and his shopsieward
pil Mr Halsert MeTaegart (1.cly,
Clasgow Ceniral) rollod up on
Caturday, :

Moa ead Reb's sammit cre
denlialy are imprccalde

Non his amanlisl Mra That
cher on ilie pickite lne anid
laehs (e Nusskam Invaslon ol
Mlphumivan (oaly B (8w hun
dred dead last wiehl, i

Lab, la.conirast, is the home-
Im-InF ype:  * Neerealinng:
Snooker, dravighty and walching
TV." says his enlry in Dod, the
Pil'llilllrnrirjl hawilank, -

Doth ikese newtralisgs offersd
learlessly 10 approach  ile
eonbiassy in the Full bareel of (ha
Lilayan  guni. Hegrettably, [
Juilge by the faces of Tory M,
the &t James's Cunstabularly
said = Ma,'"

It wiy nat elear If (he 1lame
-'ili‘t'rtl.rr}' wan Blonsd  wiin
the HeownMcTaggarl-Gadduh
summil offer. " Such a pidelbng
would' md bie esndorive ab il
nrrsent stnge," dall kol woriby
yusiercld y,

i NO SIEGE °
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1 CaakE T et

winasad [N THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 19/ .—No. (13737

with Staierment

of Claim Queen’s Bench Division
[nhiguidatad
Dermand|

o6y | DistrictR e gistog]x

/..fk 4 1 Between
R Plaintiff

.
S i)
e i
r -1 L3

MR ROM BROWN

L
1 r

N rlil.l: ;- THE DAILY TELECRAPH PLC
e

e o

Defendant

[l Insery name.  Tpg the Defendant ') THE DAILY TELEGRAPH PEL

(2] Insait o (3 135 FPLEET STREET
Bddross LONDON EC4FP 4B

This Writ of Summons has been issued against you by the above-named Plaintiff in
respact of the claim set out overleaf,

Within 14 days after the service of the Writ on you, counting the day of service, you
must aither satisfy the claim or return to the Court Office mentioned below the
accompanying Acknowledgment of Service stating therein whether you intend to
contast these proceedings.

if you fail to satisfy the claim or 1o return the Acknowledgment within the time stated,
of if you return the Acknowledgment without stating therein an intention 1o contest the
procesdings the Plaintff may proceed with the action and judgment may be entered
against you forthwith without furthar notice.

{3} Compiate Issued from the {?) [Central ﬂﬂ'm [ ot District Hagfsw]

1y
and delets as of the High Court this e A May 19 85
AECHSSary Lt N )

-,

NOTE: — This Wit may not be servad later than 12 calendar manths baginmng with 1hat date unisas renawsd by ordar
of tha Coun

IMPORTANT

I:I'r|-_l|:_'|||:.'|5 feur .Ill'-\'-!ﬁn{.-',",.l ednmart af H‘I':r..-.-\-;. Hra Algan itk g sacrnammnmm e feeem




Statement of Claim

The Plaintiff claim is far

The Plaintiff was and is at all times a Member of

Farliament being the Member for Leith.

The Defendant is the proprietor and publisher of the
"Dally Telegraph® newspaper which is sold daily

having a wide naticnal circulation.

On the back page of the said newspaper dated the
2o0th April 1984 tha Dafendant prainted and published
ar caused to be published of the Plaintiff the
fallowing defamatory words:

«+ss:MC Ron Braown, 43 (Lab., Leith

"Ron has assaulrted Mrs Thatcher on the Piecket Line®

The said words clearly referred and were clearly
understood and intended to refer to the Flaintiff,
Thne sald allegation was intended to mean that the
Plaintiff had physically threatened or actually

Physically harmed the Prime Minister whilst an a

By put rabion « the said words the Plaintiff has been

much injured in his credit reputation and in the way

of his said profession or occuparion and has brought
% p

the Plaintiff into ridicule and cantempt,

AND THE PLAINTIFF claims

by Camagos
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L) 1) {The cause] (One of the causes| of action in
claim  rehef n this action arose whally or in parr at {1
i 1wz aistrict of the District Registry named overleat. |

fespact of which the Plaintif

(1) This Wit was issued by
ot

Megssrs ©C M Atif & Co

33 Upper Tooting Road Lendon SW17 7TR
|Agent for
of
]

Soliciter  for the said Plaintiff whose address (3] lis] e &5 Banbroke Wall
London

Wa




1985 B. MNo. 4332
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

QUEEN"S BENCH DIVISION

B ETWEERH

ME ROM BEOWH Plaintiff

_and...
THE DAILY TELEGRAPH PLC

Defendant

£ It is denied that the words guoted in paragraph 3 of
the Statement of Claim are defamatory of the Plaintiff, but
except for that paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Statement of

Claim are admitted,

2, Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Statement of Claim ara

denied,

3, Further or in the alternative, the said words ars trus

ln substance and in fact.




PARTICULARS

On lst September 1982 the Plaintiff ran at the Prime
Minister shouting and gesticulating wildly and waving
his hand only inches from her face, Before he could
touch her the Plaintiff was seized by police officers
who carried him yelling and struggling to a nearby
van., The incident took place cutside a hotel in
Glasgow,

As a result of the said incident the Plaintiff was on

25th Hovember 1982 found guilty of committing a breach

of the peace and fined €50 in the SBheriff Court of

Glasgow and Strathkelvin at Glasgow upon which the
Defendant intends to rely in support of this plea of
Justification,

The Plaintiff does support the Russian invasion of

Afghanistan as a result aof which hundreds of people

have died,

4. If and in so far as may be necessary the Defendant will

rely on s. 5 of the Defamatien Act 1952,

MICHAEL TUGENDHAT
SERVED the 13th day of September 1985 by RICHARD C,M, SYKES
of 4 Halkin Street, London, S.W.l., Solicitor for the

Defendant.




aforesaid pl=s am coastituting justification of the wordas complained
of . i
i

IT IS FURTHER ORIERED that the Plaintiff do within 21 daya serve upon the

pefendantes a List of Documents etatling what documents are or have been in

his possession custody or power relating to the matter in guestion in thase
proceedings and the Defendants do serve upon the Plaintiff a List of Docus&nts
gtating what documents are or have h:;n i their possession custody or power
relating to this matter in these proceedings within 21 days thereafter.

=

Inspection of documente within 7 days therealter.
Literty to reatore,

Fhe-action shall be tried in London with a jury. It's category of listing
(_nﬁiﬁﬁ.:ﬂ\ B, €==# and the action be set down withinm 28 days. It ia ordered
:Ehat the coBte of this application be coste in the actlon.

ol for Gusd.

© Wbl
Dated: Thili&bu day of by 1986




R R UL T TR AR T e

IN THE HICH COURT OF JUSTICE . 1985 B No.&332

QIEEN'S BENCH DIVISION

Master Prebble Haster in Chambers

MA ROH BROWH Plaintiff

THE DAILY TELECGRAFH PLC Defendants

Upon hearing Counssl for both partiea

IT IS ORIERED that the Defendantas do serve upon the Plaintiff Further and
Better Farticulars of their Defencewithin 2ldays specied in the document
initialled By the Master, :

Under Paragraph

A. gf "the saild worda are true in substance anmd in fact.
(1) ©On 18t September 1982"
Stating whether the incident pleaded on lat September is alleged to be

the incident referred in the sald article.

Under Paragraph 3 (2]

Qf “"the Plaintiff was on the 25th Movember 1982 found gullty of
committing a breach of peace and fined £50 in the Sheériff Court of
Glasgow and Strathkelvin at Glasgow upon which the Defendant
intends to rely in support of this plea of justification".

State whether the aforesaid conviction is relied on as constituting

evidence of an assault.

Under Faragraph 3 (3)

0f "tie Plaintiff does support the Russian Invasion of

Afghanistan as a result of which hundreds of people have: disd®

Stating the nature of the case relied upon in support of - the




1985 B. Ho, 4332

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

QUEEN'E BENCH DIVISICN

BETHWETENHN

ME ROM BROWH Plaintiff
-and-=
THE DAILY TELEGRAPH PIC

Defandant

FURTHER AND BETTER PARTICULARS OF DEFENCE
PURSUANT TO THE ORDER OF MASTER PREBELE
DATED 13TH NOVEMBER 1986

Onder Paragraph 1

REQUEST Of "The said words are true in substance and in
fact,
(1) ©On lst September 19B2"
tating whether the incident pleaded on
lst September is alleged to the the incidant

referred to in the said article.

Yes .,

Onder Paragraph 3(2)

REQUEST Of "The Plaintiff was on the 25th Movember 1982

found gquilty of committing a breach of peace and

fined £50 in the Sheriff Court of Glasgow and




ANSWER

Strathkelvin at Glasgow upon which tha Defendant
intends to rely in support of this plea of
justification”,

State whether the aforesaid conviection is relied

on A8 constituting evidence of assault.

Yes.

Under Paragraph 3(3)

REQUEST

Of "the Plaintiff does support the Russian
Invasion of Afghanistan as a result of which
hundreds of pecple have died®

Stating the nature of the case relied upon in
support of the aforesaid plea as constituting

justification of the words complained of,

In their context the words complained of meant
tEhat the Plaintiff was not a suitable parson to
act as a mediator between Britain and Libya during
the crisis arising out of the slege of the Libyan
embassy in St. James's Square in April 1984. The
words complained of were published as part of one
santence wnich gave two reasons why the Plaintif
was unsuitable for such a role, The second reason

given was that the Plaintiff "backs the Russian

invasion of Afghanistan (only a few hundred dead

last week)"., The Defendant will rely on the whole
article from which the words complained of are

gsalactad,




In support of the plea that the Plaintiff

backs the Russian invasion of Afghanistan, the

Defendant will rely upon the following:
18 July 1980 Plaintiff'as letter to the
Defendant

22 July 1980  Plaintiff's letter to the

Defendant
January 1981 Plaintiff's visit to Afghanistan

during which he permitted himself
toe be photographed in front of a

tank
13 January 1981 Plaintiff stated that he

supported the aims of the

Government of Afghanistan,

MICHAEL TUGEMDHAT

SERVED the 26th day of January 1987 by RICHARD C.M, SYKES of

4 Halkin Street, London, 8.W.l., Sclicitor for the Defendant.







THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne's Chambers
2B Broadway Londen SW1H 215

Telephones Direct Line  07-270 FUT

Swirchboard 01270 3000
Telex 9176564 GTN 210 ! B
Fan Mo 01-222 B00& L S 3

Flease quote LAZ/5946/PRN

P A :|'"‘:|.""F.|"|-" Esg.
10 Downing St F'i-'
London

SWin 2Rk Drate

Your mierenceo

Sﬂ‘ Hovember GBS

s A, “'ﬁ

HMA. RON BROW
Thank you For your letter of Z4th November.

I have now heard from tha above's soallaltors and I enclose & dopy of
Ehair lattar af 22nd Hovember togethesr Wwith a Ssopy of my raply.
Assuming that C. M. AEIf & Co. give the confirmation for whioch 1 ask
T shall raiss this matter with the Telegraph's solicitora.

The Telegreph's eatimate of the length of the Erial ipdicstes thet they
must be salling numerous witnesses. guapect the foroe of thelr sttack
will be that fo any onlooker 1t would Bave appeared that the Prime
Minigter waa heling assaulted notwlthstanding that her own view of the
mattar would prealode auch a charga heing brought againat Mr. Brown.

ha wou surmise

1939

i whati informed that Parliament i3 sitting on 2nd May
the ahave's aplicitora will asek a date when it {8 maot: 41t 1= &

e gurprising that Mre. Brown did not tell his salicitora of the
ng detes ao that they might be avaided,

i
14 7
I P
-] .

-2 & F2 A

:}'M s,t.au;a.lq,_

fo e

P. RH. MESSER
For the Treasiery Bolisitarn




C. M. ATIF & CO.

SOLICITORS Taluihar:
01-787 £813/4

36 UPPER TOOTING ROAD [
LONDOM, SW17 TTR 01 -BEZ 0517

SUR REF: YO REF: DATE:

A/ DG/ BROWH S B3T LE2/50l6 PEN 22nd November, 1988

Mr F Messer

Tressury Soliciter,
Oueen Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway

London SW1H 9J5

Pear aip,

MR R BROWN -v- DAILY TELEGRAPH PLC

'kank you for your letter of the 12th Cctober. In answer to the points raised in
yar letter we have dlselozed & full copy of Mr Watson's letter of 8th Novambar

14982, 'We have slso guoted Prom that latter ineluding the penultimate paragraph in
dotail when explaining Lhatl this fs the attitude ol the Prime Minister.

e received back s Ietter part of which we have guoted to you by whichthe Defendant

mainteine gquite strongly the FPrime Minister was actuslly assaulled. In thoss

sipoumetances we wrote to you pointing out that it is essential that we call the
Prims Minister as a witness ss that was Lhe attitude of the Defendant.

Az the Defendant bhea informed us thet they will attempt to prove in this ense Lhat
the Prime Minister was assaulted, we see no cheiee but to call the Prime Minister
as a witness. we are pot in fact prepered to agres & Statement from her, mot
boeanse we don't wunderstand the Prime Minister's difrfieulties, but becausse the
casé whick should take a couple of days has been listed for roughly Ehores weeks
and it %3 gquite plain that the Defendant intends to mount a considerable attack on
Mr Brown. In those circumstances the Jury will need to see and hear [rom the
Prime Minlster ber short Factual account of the matter. We cannot agroe that our
client’s interest will be properly served without her asppearance as a witness in
this case. [t 18 for that reason that we wrote to you.

In these circumstonces we MUsE have & definite ongwer lrom ¥ou LT' we are LD
vacate the Plxture for the 2nd Mey 1989. [k is guite obvious thet the Prime
Minister will mssiet the ende of justice, She is an essentisl witness. However,
we fully underatand that she may not be available, a8 this is an cld case a date
kad to be Fixed for it, and we understond that those dates would be a reascnable
fixture for all partles and &11 witnesses,

If that is not the case we would be very surprised if this fixture could net be
moved, If you could give us a deteiled letter of explanation explaining the Prime
Mipister's poeltion, we will obvi v heve the Fixture moved. We would poinmt oul

thet an application must be made quite quickly in this matter &\ 11 ig 4 Tixtura.

cont'd. ..




Balicitor ] ner, LOBE

gper, Tressury

oW Eurn ta Cledarly the spirit of your letker, It in fact seema Lo uwe that it

likely that whe quoted from the Prime Eindster's letter that
t kaliesved For some reason. D souras wa may

the truth of

the matter 1s that we are simply no

be wrong, but thst 18 our Impression. As thers is in fect no proparty in =
nuztal sltuatlon we would see no resson wWhy you should

Minister 8 wereion of events to the

thie iz g most @
liberty to wrlte glving the Prime
the Dally Telegrapk:. LE you were to do this guickly we would have

E° =

blection if you felt this was a proper couree of action,

l hope that thie is the moat helpful suggestion we can make. Though we understand
great surprise thet her verslen,

b Poasd o nf F il . oF -

the Prime Minists poslition And no doubt hep
our clilent's is dleputed by the Daily Telegraph, If that is to
leve Lhat Lthe

whieh peeards with
be disputed we rTeally must have proper evidence, we do not be

for the purposs of this sction. k=

Q
i

agrecmant of 8 Statement would be opulfficieont
must &at 21l times protect cur clipnt's intereat in this litigation but we hape

=1 F

Ehat you will appreciate we ore trying to be as helpful as possibla.

Yours ginceraly.




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Cueen Anne s O hambers

28 Browdway London SWIH %15

Telaphames Direct Lirm  O1:210 4471
Switchboard  01-210 3000

| .n,-;_.!j;”n”mm 210 pX 2318 Victoria
] allLks

C. M. Atigd & Co. Mo guote LA2/ 5006/ PRM

15 Upper Tooting Foad Your refesence CMA/ DG/ Brown/B3T
Londan

SW1T TTH Piite

_,f“r HMovember 1958

MA. HON BEROWN -v- DAILY TELEGRAFH PLLC.

I thank vou for vour letter of 22nd November. Am I right to infer from
your letter that if the Defendants were to agree the Prime Minister's
statamant as sebt out in Me. Watson'a letters

; then wyou would be pantent
to rely upon- it also?

If vyou would ®indly confirm this and leb me have detalls

Pefendant ‘s aolicitora I shall wreite to them.
understand yvour concern but A7 you are able
ar sure Ehat will asaist,

Youra faithfMully,







10 DOWNING STREET
LONDON SWIA 2AA

From ihe Privaie Secrerary

24 Movembar 1988

Your letter of 21 HWovembar concerning Mr. Ron Brown
rafars. 2 May 1989 is, according to my diary, a Tuesday and
as such the Prime Minister will have duties in the House of
Commons. I would imagine we would therefore have no problem
in obtaining the necessary certificate of Farliamentary
privilege, although I have not checked this specifically with
the Spaaker. I am not, however, sure at what stage you will
wish to use this information; as we presumably run the risk of

Mr. Brown's solicitors then applying for the trial to ba
tranaferred for a day when the House is not sitting.

P. A. BEARPARK

P.R. Magser, Ezg.
Traasury Solicitor's Department.




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Chueen Anne s Chambers
2B Broadway London SWI1H 215

Telephones Direct Ling ©1-210 3
Swinchboard 01210 3000

Telax Q17564 GTHN 210

Fax Mo, Q1-222 800E&

Ploase guode
Your refomence

Lhte

E?r."- ovember 1988

"IFN Hl.' I'I:L?}Eu.rll':'lffr\,

Mit. RON BROWN

I am Sorry ta tell you that I have received no reply Lo my letter of
12th Gobober to the soliciters. While T have written a reminder
to LBhem, in apder = 0 gonclude this matter are you able to labk ma
know specilleally would prevent the Prime Minister from gttending
Court on Znd May 14 o the intent that 1 may inform the abowve's
solialtors, 17T that ars appropriate?

i ."r p
s iy
RSRlE

7 ftﬂiﬂ_'r

MESSER

the Treasury Solicgitor







10 DOWNING STREET

LONDON 5WIA JAA

From the Privete Secrefari 13 October 19HB

I am writing on behalf of the Prime
Minister to thank vou for yvour letter
of 11 October, the contents of which
have been noted.

P. A. BEARPARK

Ron Brown, Esqg., M.P.




10 DOWNING STREET
LONDON SWIA 2AA

Lroem the Private Secrelary 12 October 1988

I enclose & letter from Mr. Ron Brown MP
to the Prime Minister which is relevant to
the correspondence you have been having with
my colleague Dominic Morris. I would propose
to reply to Mr. Brown on behalf of the Prime
Minister simply saying that his letter has
been received in her absence at the Party
Conference, and thanking him for it.

Could you please let me know if this is
in-order?

e —

f:fﬁ& eryed=

P, B. Messer, Bsq.,
Treasury Solicitor's Office.




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Chueen Anne's Chambers
2K Broadway London SWIH 915

Telephones Direct Line  01-210 a

Switchboard 01-210 3000 '
Telex 817564 GTN 210 DX 318 Vicgtaorias
Fax Na.01.-222 6006

Dominic Morris. Esq. Please quote
The FPrivate Sacrelary
10 Dowrning Streel
Londen

LBZ/5056/PRM
Your reference

Date

SW1A 244 f2- October 1988

viMr. Moerris,
KON BROWH, M.P.

I regrel Lo inform you that the abowve's solicitors have wrlitten to me
again, I enclose a gopy of my letter to them of 9th Aueust, thelr reply
o 30Lh September and my response to them of today. My suspicion 13
that the point has not been put properly or at 2ll to the Daily
telegraph's lawyvers.

I 5hall of courae keep you informed.

Toura sincerely,

F. R HESRER
For the Treasury Solicitor




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne’s Chambers
<8 Broadway London SWIH 915
Telephones Oirpct Line  01-210
Switchboare 01-210 3000
Telex 817664 GTN 210 DY 2318 Victoris
Fax No.01-222 6006 .

e M. AEET & Co. Hn:iﬂqumg
12 Uppar Toobting Rosd
London

aW1T TTR
W TR Date

LE2/53Lb/PRM

Your reference CMA/DA/BROWN /337

fz ebtaher ) :-_l:-'_'u

Dear Sirs,
Mi. RON BROWN -V- THE DATLY TELEGEAPH PLC

[ thank you for your letter of 30th September. I fear the date of
May 1989 will be no more convenlent to the Prime Minister than any
date; 83 has been previoualy lndicated.

However, before 1 seek apecific instructions on that point and the
matter generally T sheuld be grateful if you would let me have some
further information.

woula wou plesse confirm that you have disclosed to the Daily Telograph
Flo., Mr. Watson's lebter of Bih November 1987 the penultimste paragraph
ol wnich gives the Prime Minister's account of the inoident. Further
nave you asked them In terms Lo gagree that that atatement should be
gocepled 43 the Vrime Minlster's evidence of what took plsce and ber
resction to it?

D1d You send to the Defendant's solicltors a copy of my letter of Sth
dugust. What was thelr reacticn to it?

1 look Terward toc hearing from you.

Yours falthfull o

P. K. MESSER
For the Treasury Solicitor




LA4

HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDOMN SWIA OAA

Echer Ml




C. M. ATIF & CO.

@i SOLICITORS Telanhone:

DA, LM {Lomd) o-707 491374

38 UPPER TOOTING ROAD Fiot:
LONDON, 8SW17 7TR 01-882 0317

OUR REF: YOUR REF: DATE:
CMA /DA /BROWN /B3 7 LBZ2/5946/PRM 30th September 1988

The Treasury Solicitor
Oueen Anna's Chambers
Z8 Broadway

London SWIH S9J5

PDaar: Sip

Re: Mr. Ron Brown -v- Tha Daily Telegraph PLC

We write further to your letter of the 9th of Augusl 1888. The
Eituation in this caseis that it is nét possible Lo agree the
Frime Minister's statement given in her letter. We are prateful
and unsurprised to learn that she does not wish to alter it in
any way which is precisely what we expected,

The preoblem in this case is that the Daily Telegraph PLC has
Btated in correspondence in terms the following:- " I would have
thought that there could net have been a clearer case of an
aEsault®.

In the circumstances you will appreciate that we have attempted
lo deal with this matter without the Prime Ministar being brought
into the issue in any way. This has proved Impossible and the
Defendant In this case plainly maintains that an assault took
place. In these circumstances you will dppraciate that is tha
main [ssue as far as we are concerpned with this litigation,
although no doubt they would wlsh to adduce evidenoe If they lose
on that point to show that a 1libel of Mr. Brown 1s not worth a
great deal. That of course is a separate side issue,

Howaver, the Daily Telegraph 1s plainly malntaining that the Prime
Minister was assaulted by our client. We are in the embarrassing
situation in that both our client and the Prime Minister agres
completely that she was not assaulted and as You may well be aware
he was never accused of assaulting the Prime Minister in any event.

We would like to stress that we wish in no way to embarrass or In
any way disrupt the Frime Minlsler's business in deing the dutles
required of her office. We have no cholece given the attitude of
the Delfendant but to point owl {o yvou that we are obliged to fix
the case and call tha Prime Minister as a witness as the Defendant
plainly and squarely maintains she was assaulted. This being the
issue in the case it ls impossible to agree matters as gug@Eesiad
by wou,

We have therefore fixed the case for 2nd of May 1989 but we are
sure that If the date is inconvenlent [t can be re-fixed. We would also

[0 i [ oof SRR




'he Treasury Solicltor 28th September 1988

Lo

strees butl in confldence to you our client has mads ovarturas
deal with this matter which have been deliberately and rudely
rebuffed, which would cost very little to the Defendant. However,
Lhe Defendant plainly and squarely maintains 1ts5 position. IT

vou wish to make any suggestions we would welcome them.

Yours falthfully

R
C.M,. ATIF & CO




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR
Queen Annc's Chambers
28 Broadway London SWIH 915

Telephones Direct Line 01-210 3471
Switchbosrd 01-210 3000

Telen 917564 GTN 210

Fax Mo, 01.222 6006

C. M. Atif & Co. Please quote L82.,/ 574 6/PRM

25 Upper Tooting Road
Lnndgﬁ b Your reference CMA/ DG /BROMN /BT

SW17 TTR Date

T August 1988

Dear Sirs,
MR. RON BROWN M.F. =W= THE DAILY TELEGRAPH PLC.

I write with further reference to your letter of 13th July. I regret to
inform you that there is no date which would be convenient to the Prime
Minister in that her attendance at Court on any date would interfere with
her Parliamentary responsibilities or the performance of her duties as
Prime Minister.

I do not know what the issues are between your client and the baily Telegraph,

not having seen the pleadings. I can confirm once again that Mrs. Thatcher

can add nothing to the account of the incident given in the Letter of Bth November
1982, nor would she wish to amend that account in any way.

That being so, there seems to me to be no necessity for her attendance, I should
be sorry to Learn that those representing the Daily Telegraph refuse to have
admitted in evidence the Prime Minister's statement.

In the hope that it may assist please feel free to send a copy of this Lletter
to them.

Yours faithfully,

P. R. MESSER
For the Treasury Solicitor




==

10 DOWNING STREET

LOMDON SWIlA ZAA
From the Private Secrefury

27 July 1988

Thank you for your letter of 20 July warning that the
golicitors acting for Mr. Ron Brown, M.P., have asked that the
Prime Minister attend court to give evidence on Mr. Brown's
behalf in his action against the Daily Telegraph.

I can confirm that the second paragraph of the letter of
f November 1982 still applies. I have spoken to Mrs Thatcher
about her recollection of the incident and reconfirm that she
has nothing to add to the account that was given in that
letter, nor would she want to amend her account in any way.

No doubt you will let me know if there are any Efurther
developments .

Dominic Morris

P.R. Messer, Esq..,
Treasary Solicitor's Office.




FRIME MINISTER
MR. RON BROWHN, MP

You will recall that five years' ago, Mr. Ron Brown, MP,
attempted to call you as a witness in his trial for breach of
the peace during your visit te Glasgow in September 1382, We
successafully resisted this attempt but instead passed on your
recollections in written terms. A copy of the Treasury
Solicitor's letter giving those recollections is attached
({Flag A).

Mr. Brown subsequently brought a suit against the Daily
Talegraph for their suggestion that he assaulted you on the
picket line. You confirmed to Tim Flesher in 1986 that you
had nothing further to add to yvour original recollections.

You should be aware that Mr. Brown haa obviously failed to
gettle out of court and his solicitors have now written
again asking when you could come to give evidence. We propose
to resigk this latest attempt on the same basis as before.
pﬂkfﬁd ﬂﬂf‘
Content for me to reply in the terms of the attached (Flag B)
to the letter from the Treasury Soclicitor (Flag C)?

e

keu

- -_H-

(DOMINIC MORRIS)
26 July 1988




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne's Chambers

2% Broadway London SWIH 815

Telephones  Direct Line D1-210 3471
Ewitzhboard 01.210 3000

Telex D17564 GTH 210
Fax Mo, 01-222 6006

Mr Timothy Flesher Pleuse quote LB2/5946 /G5

Private Secretary Y our reference
10 bowning Street
London SW1 Date 1t iuly 1988

Dear Mr Flesher
ME RON BROWN M P

We hawve heard again from the above's solicitors concerning his action against the
baily Telegraph - copy attached.

As you will see, they ask that the Prime Ninister attends Court to give evidence
on Mr Brown's behalf.

I send alsc a copy of the correspondence from December 1985 to March 1988,

-

I do not know the issues in this litigation, not having .s€en tﬁejnleadings_ The
Prime Minister's statement contained in the lew::;ﬁp*’g;h Movember 1982 is perfectly
clear and was confirmed by Mr Sills' letter aof March 1984, | do not see what
more the Prime Mipister could say in an examination in chief: I should be surprised
T the baily Telegraph would not admit the statement. I may ask for a zight of

the relevant pleadings and an explanation of their Counsel's advice, MNo doubt

the second paragraph of the letter of &th November 1982 still applies:

I shoould be grateful for yvour instructions.

Yours sincerely

&

(P R MEEEERJ




C. M. ATIF & CO.

G M. ATIF SOLICITORS Tuilapihone:
BLA. LLWL [Lond} 01-787 4813/4

36 UPPER TOOTING ROAD B
LOMDON, SW1T 7TR 01-882 0317

OUR REF: YOUR REF: DATE:
CMA/DG/EROWN/B3T CM/FEB/B3T 13th July, 1988

The Treasury Solicitar
Queen Anne's Chambers
28 The Broadway
Londom oWlH 945

Dear 5ir,

Re: Mr Ron Brown MP  -y- The Daily Telegraph Fle
Action No. 1985B-No. 4332

We refer to your letter of the 18th March 1986 and write to inform you that this
matter has been set down for trial In the jury list under reference no.BHE2HBT.

Although we haed esnticipated that this matter woilld be settled outside the Court
put with great regret that has not been achieved. Our Counsel has sdvised us that
wit should call Prime Minister, Mrs Margeret Thatcher to give evidence at the
triml. We should therefore be moet grateful 1f you would plesse let ya know as te
when Frime Minister could come to gilve evidence in this matbter so that we should
obtain an sppointment before List Office for a date to be fixed far the trial. We
anticipate that a date could be Fired some times 1B menthe as from pow on.

We must gay with great regret that thisa ecourse has to be pursued (n the
circumstances and any Iinconvenience to the FPrime Minister ia most sincerely

regretted.

We should be obliged bo hear from you in due course.

Yours {faithffully,

= =7 c:ilf"{--:? f_-

C M ATIF & CO.




C. M. ATIF & CO.

C b, ATIF SOLICITORS Talsphona:
B.A, LLM. {Lond) 01-TA7 4013/4

OUR REF.

36 UPPER TOOTING ROAD
LONDON, SW17 7TR

CM/FD/B37 voun rer.: LEB2 /5046 /DAW oats: 23rd Dac. 1985

Mr D A Watson

Under Secretary (Legal)
Dueen Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway

London

SW1lH

Dear Sirs

With reference to previous correspondence in the case of

T &8 Glasgow -v- Hon Brown MP we enclose a copy of a letter
sent to our client's Scottish Lawyars on 8th Novembear 1982
in relation to an incident which took place at the Heoliday
Inn Hotel when Mrs Thatcher wae presant. Problams have
arisen in England relating to this incident which requires
ug to write to you encleosing a copy of the leatter and asking
you to confirm that this gtill remains Mrs Thatcher's re-
collection of the ifncident. If Mrs Thatcher recalls any-
thing additional or wishes to add alter or change anything
we would be grateful to hear from you as there is 'a good
prospect that her recollections contained in your letter

of Bth November 1982 will be referred to in proceedings in
England and Wales. In those circumstances before any
reference is made and before matters get any where near
that point we fesl 1t 18 right to write to you and ask you
to check with Mrs Thatcher what the position is and reguest
her to make the comments she wishes in relation to her
sarlisr lattar.

Yours faithfully

//’—.

¢

A
e S

L

Kl

L1 '[

Lo MOATIE & OO b




LB2/5946/DANW

GM/FW

8 Hovembar 1982

Messre More & Company
collcitors

1% Dublin Straet
Edinburgh

EH1 3PG

Ciear Sira

P F GLASGOW v RON BROWN
EREACH OF THE PEACE
TRIAL - 25 NOVEMEER 1982

L am writinc on behalf of the Prime Minister to thank
you for vour letter of 12 Octobar about the above trial.

Mra Thatcher asks me to say that she could not give
evidence at the trial of Mr Brown without disruption to
the performance of her duties as Prime Minister. On
Thursday .25 liovember she has to answer Questions in the
House of Commons as well as chairing a meeting of the
Cabinet and undertaking other official business, T
Prime Minister's atiendance at the court on anv other
date mpust al; - BEpPSCCed Lo interfeare with her official
or Parliamentary rasponsibilities.

Mrs Thatcher has however asked me o Flive the follawing
account of her view of the incident leading up to the
arrest of Mr Browm.

After alichting froem her car Mras Thatchar was entering
the Holiday Inn Hotel. There was a large number of
people around and a considerable noise from the crowd
bsehind the harriers. Mrs Thatcher suddenly noticed a

man in front of her in the entrance way to the hotel,

who was shoucing and waving his arms. She wag surprised
by the sudden additional disturbanca but she was not
alarmed and did not form the impression that the man was
about to assault her. Police officers gquickly intervened
and removed the man from her path. Mrs Thatcher only

had a short time to see tha incident and did not recorgnise
the man as your client.

Mra Thatcher is also making this account available to
the Prosecuting authority.

Yours faithfully

|

D A Watson
Under Secretary (Legal)




L2 3940 /T

el e DIBRT HJ0th Decamber 1955

G ALER & Co.
aoliicitors 3
35 Upper Tooting Hoad
London SW1T TTH

Dear Sira
RE: B HROWHN |

four letter of the 23rd Decamber 1935 addressed to Mr Watson at this
addreas nas been passed ko me..-

Pleasa let me know for whom you act. Is the information required in

oconnection with pending proceedings and if ao, please let ma have
detalla,

Yours faithfully

A\

o o WLLELHSON
frincipal Asaistant Treasury Soliocitor




5

QR REF.

C. M. ATIF & CO.

SOLICITORS Telspors:
O1-TET 481374
356 UPPER TOOTING RDAD
LONMDON, SW17T 7TTR

CM/FDfB3T ¥OUR REF. LB82/5946/JHW paTé: 5th Feb. 1986

Mr. J.H. Wilkinson,

Principal Assistant Treasury Solialiter,
Cusen Anne's Chambers,

28 Broadway,

London, SW1H 9J5.

Dear Bir,

Re: Ron Brown MP (Scotland)

Wa thank you for your letter of 30th December, and now write
te inform you that we act for the above named.

The information reguired in our earlier lettear relates to
praoceedings pending in the High Court against a national
Daily MNewspaper, in which it was published " Ron Das
agssaulted Mrs. Thatcher on the picket line ."

We should be vbliged Lo hear [fom you in due ccocursc.

Yours faithfully,

C.M..ATIF & CO.




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne's Chambers
78 Broadway London SWIH 915

Direct Line 01-210 z000 /3089
Telephones Switchboard 01-210 3000
Telex 917564 GTN-Z10

Hr T F1=_5h ar.,
Prime Minister's Office Flease quote

Hl Downing Strest L.B2/ 5986 DANW
Lonodon SW1, Your reference

Date 11 March 1986.

Lear Mr Flasher,
HE BON BROWN MP

You mey recall that, in the Autumn of 1982, you were in correapondance
with Mr Duncan Watson of this Office, upon a reguest, made on behalf
af the above Member, that the FPrime Minister should give evidence Iin
Scotland in eriminal procesdinga inatituted against him. The lncldent
giving rise to the proceedings occurred on 1 September 1982, when tha
Prime Minister was attending an offleial function at the Holiday Inn
Hotel, Argyle Street, Glasgow during a visit by her to thakb City.

L letter was drafted in consultation and despatched on 8 November 71982
ko Mr Brown's Solicitors and to the Prosecution. (A copy is attached.)

In Eke event, the Prime Minister was pot called to give evidence.

Subsequently, nothing was heard by this Offlce until last Christmas

when a letter was received from London Solizitors, Messrs C M AELIC & Co, who
are acting in England for Mr Brown. I attach a copy of thelr letter.

The letter was acknowledged sesking information upon the pending proceedings,
toa which reference had been made. Thne Solicitors have reasponded that the
procesdings are those which are pending in the High Court agalnat a

Dally Wewspaper, in which it was published "Ron has assaulted Mra Thatcher

on the picket line". T preasume that the proceedings are for libel.

Mr Watsen la away Crom the Office unkEil next Monday. However, in the
meantime, you will wish to be aware of the matter and we shall be glad

to hear from you in due souras with instructions.




filthoegh no mention haa been made of any lntention to lasue =
aubpoena againat the Prime Minister for her to give evidence in

Court, this presumably canrct be ruled out. Keverthelesa, the

ineident ia now more than é&:: years old and you may wish the

Solicitora to be Informed that the Prime Minlsater does rot recall
anything to add to what has been stated - azsuming thia is the case.
I might add that there 13 a note by Mr Watson upon his file recording
that Mr Brown, in evidence at the criminal procesdings, (s satated

to have saild that had the Frime Minister been at the hearing, shes

might have been able to say what, if anything, she heard him say.

Toura sincerely,

C F SILLS




10 DOWNING STREET

12 March 1986

From ke Privale Secretary

l@.LEM- M‘J S*H.‘:

Thank you for your letter of 11 March about the request
you have received from the solicitors acting for
Mr Ron Brown MP. I note that there exists the possiblity
that Mr Brown's solicitors may seek to issue a subpoena
against the Prime Minister. If this occurs we shall no
doubt have to consider, as we did in the previous
proceedings involving Mr Brown, invoking Parliamentary
Privilege. As far as the Prime Minister's recollection of
the incident leading to Mr Brown's arrest in 1982 is
concerned, I have confirmed with Mra Thatcher that she has
nothing to add to the account which was given in Mr Watson's
letter of 8 November 1982, nor would she wish to amend that
account in any way. I should be grateful if you could
inform Mr Brown's solicitore that this is the case.

No doubt vou will let me know if there are any further

developments.
. LPAFLAQ
.-,FF.-F“ £
[ _

TIMOTHY FLESHER

G.F. 5ills; Esqg.,
The Treasury Solicitor




3090 J,f 208G

C M Atir & Co
Solicitors LB2/5946/DANW

35 Upper Tooting Road CM/FD/B
LONDON 3SW17 TTR oo

18thMarch 1986

Dear Sirs

ME HON BROWN MP

Further to my letter of 12th March I have now been informed that as
far as the Prime Minister's recollection of the incident leading to
Mr Brown's arrest in 1982 is concerned, it has been conflirmed with
Mrs Thatcher that she has nothing to add to the account which was
given in our letter of Bth November 1982, nor would she wish to amend
that account in any way.

Yours faithfully

(G SILLS)
Asajistant Treasury Solicitor







THE TREASURY SOLICITOR
Queen Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway London SWIH %S
Direct Line 01-210 3090

Talephones Switchboard 01-210 3000
Talex 917564 GTN-210

‘.*11'.T1Zmi:1'.h],.' Flesher Please quote L82 /5QUE /DAW
PFrivate Seoretary
10 Downing Street Your reference

LONDON Skl
i 14th March 19886

rdiotated 13 Maron)

Dear Mr Fleasher
ME RON BROWHN P

Thank you for your letber of 12th i‘jar"-ér'.-. As requested I have written today
L

-

to M Brown'as aolicitors in the terma of the penultimate sentence of the main

paragranpn of your latter.

Yours sinogrely

(G SILLS)







PRIME MINISTER

ME. RON BROWH, MP

You will recall that threa years ago Mr. Ron Brown MP
attempted to call you as a witness in his trial for breach of
the peace during your visit to Glasgow in September 1982, Wa
guccaessfully resisted this attempt but instead passed on your
recollections in written terms. A copy of the Treasury
SBolicitor's letter giving those recollections is attached. In
the event Mr. Brown was found guilty and fined E50. HNothing
further was heard on the matter until this week.

It now seams that Mr. Brown is suing a daily newspaper for
suggesting that he assaulted you on the picket line.

e

ottt e b B oW g e et
Mr. Brown's solicitors have written to the Treasury Solicitor
asking if you recall anvthing additional to your prewvious
statement or if you wish to alter anything. I sghould be

grateful therefore if you could indicatetthat you do not wish

to add anything to or amend the account we gave of your
recollections on that occasion.

b

TIM FLESHER
Ll March 1986

EL3IAYA




10 DOWNING STREET

12 Harch 1986

From the Private Secreiary

Thank you for your letter of 11 March about the reguest
you have received from the solicitors acting for
Mr Ron Brown MP. I note that there exists the possiblity
that Mr Brown's solicitors may seek to issue a subpoena
against the Prime Minister. If this occurs we ghall no
doubt have to consider, as we did in the previous
proceadings involving Mr Brown, invoking Parliamentary
Privilege. As far as the Prime Minister's recollection of
the inclident leading to Mr Brown's arrest in 1982 is
concernaed, I have confirmed with Mrs Thatcher that she has

nothing to add to the account which was given in Mr Watson's
letter of 8 Movember 1982, nor would she wish to amend that
account in any way. I should be grateful if you could
inform Mr Brown's solicitors that this is the case.

Wo doubt vou will let me know 1f there are any further
developments.

TIMOTHY FLESHER

G.F. Bills, Esg.,
The Treasury Solicitor




THE TREASURY SOLICITOR

Queen Anne’s Chambers
2?8 Broadway London SWIH 9J5

Direct Line 01-210 3090/ 30809
Telephones Switchboard 01-210 3000
Telex 917664 GTN-210

Mr T Flesher
Prime Miniater'a O0ffice Plesse quote

10 Downing Strest L.B2/5946  DAW
London 2W1. Your reference

Dair {1 March 1986.

Desr Mr Flegharp
ME RON BROWN MP

You isay recell that, in the Autiamn of 1982, yvou were In correspondence
with Mr Duncan Watson of this O0ffice, upon a regueat, pade on behall
eff the above Membepr, that the Prime Minister should giwe evidence in
Scotland in eriminal proceedings instituted agsinst him. The incident
giving rise to the proceedings cccurred on 1 September 1982, when the
Prime Minister was attending an ofTicial fungtion at the Holiday Inn

Hotel, Argvla Street, Glasgow during a visit by her ta that City.

A letter was drafted in consultaticn and despatched cn B Hovember 1982
to Mr Brown's Solicitora and to the Prosecuticn. (A ecopy 15 attached.)

In the event, the Prime Minister was not called to glve evidence.

Subaeguently, nothing was heard by this O0ffice until last Christmas

when & letter was recelved From London Solieltors, Mesara C M Atif & Co, who
are acting in England for Mp Brown. I attach a copy of thelr letter.

The lectter was acknowledged seeking information upon the pending proceedings,
to which reference had been made. The Solicitora have responded that the
proceedings are those which are pending fn the High Court agalinat a

Daily Newspaper, In which it was published "Ron has asssanlited Mpa Thataher

an the plcket line", I presume that the proceoedings are lNor 1lbel.

Mr Watson la away from the Office until next Monday. However, in the

meantime, yoo willl wish te be aware of the matter and we shall be glad

to hesr from you in due course with Imatructions.




Although o mentlon has been made of any lntentlon fo lssue a
gubpoena against the Prime HMipister Cor her to glve evidence in

Court, this presumably cannot be ruled out. KNevertheless, tha

-\_

ineident 18 pow more then phres Yoars old and you may wish the

Bolicitors to be informed that the Prime Minister doea not recall

anything to add to what has been atated - assuming thls 1s the casa.

— -

I might add that there is a note by Mr Watson upon hia file recording
that Mr Brown, in evidences at the eriminal procecdings, 18 stated
to have said that had the Prime Minister been at the hearing, shea

might have beep able to say what, if anyihing, she heard him

D&Yy «

Yours sinceraly .




C. M. ATIF & CO.

C. M. ATIF SOLICITORS Telaphars:
B.AL, LLM. {Lond O1-7H7 401374

35 UPPER TOOTING ROAD
LOMDON, 3W17 7TH

ouR meF: CM/FD/B37 voun REF. 182 /5946 /DAW pare: 23rd Dec. 1985

Mr D A Watson

Undear Secretary (Legal)
gueesn Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway

London

SW1H

ear Sirs

With referesce to previous correspondence in the case of

T § Glasgow -v- Ron Brown MP we enclose a copy of a letter
sent to our client's Scottish Lawyers on 8th November 1982
in relation to an incident which took place at the Holiday
Tnn Hotel when Mrs Thatcher was present. Problems have
arisen in England relating to this incident which requires
us to write to you enclosing a capy of the letter and asking
vou to confirm that this still remains Mrs Thatcher's re-
collection of the incident. If Mrs Thatcher recalls any-
thing additional or wishes to add alter or change anything
we would be grataful to hear from you as there is a good
prospect that her recollections contained in your letter
of Bth November 1982 will be referred to in proceedinga in
England and Wales. In those circumstances before any
reference is made and before matters get any where near
that point we fesl it is right te write to you and ask you
to check with Mrs Thatcher what the position is and reguest
her to make the comments she wishes in relation to her
earliar latter.

Yours failthfully

=

&

/ __.J"'r'}--;l . _ﬁ"'ﬂ’ S

C M ATIF R CO




Queen Anne's Chambers &'

Awncs  LE2/5946/DAW '-__ 25 28 Broadway London SWHH 3JS i
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Direct Line 01-273 :

 Your refurence GM/EW - i ;ﬁﬂhphnnuuﬁhﬁﬁﬂﬂmumﬂfﬂﬁ!ﬂ!3“““I%
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W T T e
Hesbrs*iloze & Compamy T oo
Solicitors

19 Dublin Street

Edinburgh

EH1 3PG
Daar Sirs

P F GLASGOW v RON BROWH
BREACH OF THE PEACE
TRIAL - 25 NOVEMBER 1982

I am writing on behalf of the Prime Minister to thank
you for your letter of 12 October ahout the above trial.

Mrs Thatcher asks me to say that she could not give
evidence at the trial of Mr Brown without disruption to
the performance of har duties as Prime Minister. On
Th-irsday 25 November she has to answer Questions in the
Reins of TAGELAS +3 w@il 32 shaizins s maasing of the
Cabirat znd undartaking sthez cifficial business. The
Erime Minister's attendance at the court on any other
date must alsc ba expected to interfere with her official
or Parliamentary responsibilities. - :

Mrs Thatcher has however asked me to give the following
account of her view of the incident leading up to the
arrest of Mr Brown.

After alighting from her car Mrs Thatcher was entering
the Holiday Inn Hotel. There was a large number of
people arcund and a considerable noise from the crowd
bahind the barriers. Mrs Thatcher suddenly noticed a
man in front of her in the entrance way to the hotel,
who was shouting and waving his armz. BShe was surprised
by the sudden additienal disturbance but | “was not/

armed ‘and "dfd nottformithe; cpssion that=the ma
%%qpﬁf%ﬁ?ﬁiiiﬁfﬁ-ﬁiéf""Fﬂ ica officegs

- s

L = =mam. o R I
o amame e oam o 8

. =

Mrs Tﬁatﬂhap is also making this account available to '
the Prosecuting authority.

Yours faithfully

Under Sacretary (Legal)







»

EL3AXZ

MR. RON BROWN, MP

Over three years ago, during a visit to Glasgow by the Prime
Ministar, Mr. Ron Brown MP wae arrested during a
demopnstration. He was subsegquently charged with a breach of
the peace. He sought to call the Prime Minister as a witness
on his behalf. Since it was clearly undesirable that the
Prima Minister should be so called Robin Butler and I explored
ways of avoiding this eventuality. What we decided upon was
to offer a written account of what the Prime Minister was able
to see of the incident in which Mr. Brown had been arrested
bat to assert that atbtendance at Mr. Brown's trial would
conflict with her Parliamentary and other official duties. In
the event this proved sufficient to dissuade the Court from
igsuing a citation (a Scottish subpoena), although we did have
ap our sleeves the willingness of the House authorities to
grant us a claim of Parliamentary privilege. This is a
certification by the Speaker that Parliament has a prior claim
on the attendance of the Prime Minister on the day in
guestion. As it happened, Mr. Brown was found guilty of
causing a breach of the peace and fined £50. He made two
passing references to the Prime Minister's refusal to give
oral evidence but was told he was out of order. There the
matter rested until the attached letter arrived today.

Tt sesemg that Mr. Brown has taken out libel proceedings
against a daily newspaper for claiming that he assaulted the
Prime Minister on a picket line. Mr. Brown's solicitors have
approached the Treasury Solicitor to ask us to check with the
Prime Minister vwhether she has anything to add to tha comments
she made earlier. If you agree I propose to ask the Prime
Minister formally whether she has anything to add and, on the
assumption that she does not, instruct Treasury Bolicitors
along the lines indicated at the end of the Treasury
Solicitor's letter attached. A draft submission to the Prime
Minister 1s attached.

T

TIM FLESHER
ll March 1986




1 Fp ?ﬁﬁﬁif
L.-;' rl.f:.t...
LOYRLY AIVVOMCATE S CHA ‘.'ll'ii'-Hm___
517 REGENT ROAD

EDINBURGH EH7T SBI
TELEFH ONE: 038-5%%7 Y8440 |L[1

7 January L1583

The Private Secretary to the
Prime Minister

Prime Minister's Office

I} Downing Streat

LONDDON SWl

Dear Private Secretary

Ecn Brown MP wrote to the Lord Advocate

on e December concerning his recent trial
at Glasgow Sheriff Court. The Lord Advocate
has now raplied to the Member of Parliasicnt,
I have been asked by the Lord Advocate to
send you a copy of this correspondance for
your information.

Yours sincerely

MIGES A POLLDCE
Private Becretary

Ernc




LORD ADVOCATE'S CHAMBERS
5/7 REGENT ROAD
EDINBURGH EH7 SBL

TELEFHORE: 0131447 800

7 January 1983

LAD/E/MP /208 /82

Ron Brown Esg MP
House of Commons
LONDON

SW1A OAR

Thank you for your letter of 12 December concerning your recent
trial in Glasgow Sheriff Court.

I understand the Prime Minister was not cited to attend as a witness
in the trial either by the prosecution or by the defence. A cardinal
rule in Scots law is that, other than in exceptional circumstances,
evidence must be given by oral testimony in order that the witness
can be cross examined and the court can make an assessment as to
reliability and credibility having noted the demeanour of the witness
whilst giving evidence. Howewver, since in answer to your solicitor's
letter the Prime Minister had given her account of the incident as
she saw it, the Procurator Fiscal was willing to agree a minute of
admission giving this account. In this way the Prime Minister's
account of the matter would have been placed bafore the court and
taken into account by the Sheriff in his consideration of the case.
The only reason that this was not done was that your solicitor was
not prepared to agree unless the Prime Minister's account was sub-
stantially edited.

Personally I do not consider that there is any justification for
amending the principles of the law of evidence in the general way
that you suggest but the Scottish Law Commission is presently re-
viewing the whole subject of the law of evidence and you may wish
to bring your views to their attention.

MACKLY OF CLASHFERHN




Lord Advocates Chambers
Fielden House

10 Great College Street
London SWIF 3SL

Teleghona: Divect Line  01-212 0800
Switchboard 01-212 7678

FP.E.R. Butler Eaq.,

Prineipal Private Secretary to the

Prime Minister,

10 Downineg Strest,

London SWI1A ORA. 15th December 1982

v‘“vg?d-’-"._&-t ({f"é-{,m J

QUESTIONS 15TH DECEMBER 1982
MR. RON BROWN MP

The first Question for Oral Answer today by the Solicitor
General is from Mr. Ron Brown MP and concerns his arrest for
breach of the peace in Glasgow on 1st September. The Question
is aa follows:-
¥ e s ohiOW many people in Scotland were charged
with a breach of the peace during 19Bl; and
how many were convicted.”

The Solicitor General shall take the £following line in
answerling supplementaries:-

1. The Prime Minister did not refuse to give evidence,
2. At no time was the Prime Minister cited to attend.

Dafence received letter from the Prime Minister's
legal advisers giving as requested her account of
the incident.

The Procurator Fiscal was prepared to have her
account incorporated in a Minute of Admissions
and placed before the Court.

This was not done because Defence wished to
'edit' her account.

T also attach for your information a transcript of a
letter received in Crown Office; Edinburgh tocday from Mr. Brown
to the Lord Advocate.

T have copied this letter to Mr. Speaker's O0ffice, Murde
MacLean and David Hevhoe. .

ITan Malcolm
Private Secretary




LETTER FROM MR. RON RROWN MP TO THE LORD ADVOCATE DATED 12TH
DECEMBER 1982.

"You will know by now that the PM refused to attend my
recent trial, which was held in a no-jury court, although she was

the maln witness for the defence. Instead, she submitted 4 written

in guestion but this vital evidence was not accepted by the judge

owing to the peculiarities of Scots law.

that Enaglish residents, including Ministers, turn up in Scots

courts when reguired and to make written evidence acceptable in

Socotland.

These proposals, as you will appreciate, are necessary in the
interests of justice for all, irrespective of their pelitical
viewpoint.

I lock forward to having your reply.




Ron Rrown M.P.
167 Pilion Avznus
EDINBURGH, EHE ZHP
" 031-552 6824

Lord Advocete 12 Dec 1982
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You will know by now that the FM refused to attend

my recent 'triml' (which was held in & mo-jury court)
although she was the main witnese for the defence. Instead
she submitted a written statement confirming that she

had not been threatened on the day in gquestion, but

thie vital evidence was not accepted by the judge, owing

to the peculiarities of Bcocots law,

Because of this I trust that you will now teke steps TO
ensure that English residents - including Ministers -
turn up in SeotE courts when required, and to make written

evidence acceptsble in Scotland.

These propcosals, as you will sppreciate, are necessary
in the interests of Justice for all, irrespective of their

political viewpoint.

T look forward to your reply.

Gincerely,

MPF for Leith




PRIME MINISTER

Ron Brown, MP, was found guilty today ol
causing a breach of the peace during vour
vigit to Scotland on 1 September and fined
£50.00. He made two passing referencas
to your refusal to give oral evidence but
was told he was out of order by the Sheriff.
There were large demonstrations outside
the ecourtroom which may of course be

repeated in Edinburgh tomorrow,

25 MNovember
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GM/FW
M EE%G.J 19-#

Messrs More & Company = hJHIr
Solicitore

19 Dublin Street
Edinburgh
EH1 3PG

Dear Sirs

P F GLAEGOW v RON BROWN
BREARCH OF THE PERCE
TRIAL - 25 NOVEMBER 1982

I write further to my letter of 8 Navémber to advise
vou that my client, the Prime Minister, has received
a letter from your client Mr Ron Brown MP dated

16 Movember in which he expresses the hope that

HMre Thatcher will be able to attend his trial.

I am, however, instructed that the position 1is
etill as set out in the second paragraph of my

letter to you dated 8 Hovember to which I have had
no acknowledgement &s yet.

Yours faithfully

BZINE

D A Watson
Undar Secretary (Lecgal)




18 Fowv 1982

Kt Hon Margaret Thatcher P
3

3){___;,_" (f"lfh-.:q'_. /{Lt m{«-{;_':

Thank you for sending a stabement to

my solicitor regarding the incident thst
occurred outside the Heoliday Inn in
Glasgow on 1 Beptembar "19G:.

While your view is helpful to my case, 1 &r
gorry to report that written evidence will

not be accepted in a Bcofs CoOuUrt.

As you are an important witness, I hope you

will be able to attend my trial.

E_—-n.-"-[:-‘l-""







M- Fledar

Trarle:. (:J.._
T%q?i-ﬂ- ?&*‘-

RON BROWN

I have spoken to the Clerk of the House, 8ir Charles Gordon,

and alerted him to the possibility that we may be moving a claim

for Parllamentary privilege in the Bon Brown case. He has said
there would be pno difficulty about this; one of us (not necessarily
the Prima Minister) should write to the Speaker, copied to him,
setting out the circumstances of the citation and asking the Speaker

Lo certlify thaet the House had & pricr clalm on the attendance of
the Prime Minister on the day in guestion, This could be done
straight away as indeed it was in the case lnvolving the Scottish

secretiry earlier this year.

I do not think there is more that we need to do in this
context until and unless we henr further from the Solicitors.

18 November 1883
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BY HAND 8 November 1982

Mr T Flesher
ime Minis Vo
P MG s ottiee e tgdh e
London o

Dear Tim

P F GLASGOW v RON BROWN MP

Further to our telephone conversation

of this morning I have now cleared the
revised draft enclosed with vour letter
of 5 Novesber with the Scottish Office
ard I nlw sent you a copy of the letter
which has today gone to Messrs More & Co,
Mr Ron Brown's solicitors.

As instructed I have also sant a

copy of the letter to the Crown Agent
in Edinburgh as the prosecuting
authority.

I will keep you advised of developments.

Yours

(ID W

e

e




: Queen Anne's Chambers
Dus reterence  1.B2/5946 /DAW 2B Broadway London SW1iH 945
Direct Line 01-273
Your rafurence  GM/FW Telephones Switchboard 01-273 3000
Telex 917564 GTN 273

Movember 13E2

Messrs More & Company
Splicitors

1% Dublin Street
Edinburagh

EH1 3PG

Dear Sire

P F GLASGOW v RON BREOWHN
BREACH OF THE FEACE
TRIAL - 25 WNOVEMBER 1982

I am writing on behalf of the Prime Minister to thank
vou for your letter of 12 October about the above trial.

Mrs Thatcher asks me to say that she could not give
evidence at the trial of Mr Brown without disruption to
the performance of her duties as Prime Minister. Om
Thursday 25 November she has to answer Questions in the
House of Commons as well as chairing a meeting of the
Cabinet and undertaking other official business. The
Prime Minister's attendance at the court on any other
date must also be expected to interfere with her cfficial
or Parliamentary responsibillities.

Mrs Thatcher has however asked me to give the following
account of her view of the incident leading up to the
arrest of Mr Brown.

Aftar alighting from her car Mrs Thatcher was antering
the Holiday Inn Hotel. There was a large number of
people around and a congiderable noise from the crowd
behind the barriers. Mrs Thatcher suddenly noticed &

man in front of her in the entrance way to the hotel,

who was shouting and waving his arms, She was surprised
by the sudden additional disturbance but she was not
alarmed and did not form the impression that the man was
about to assault her, Police officers quickly intervened
and removed the man from her path. Mrs Thatcher only

had a short time to see the incident and did not recognise

the man as your client.

Mrs Thatcher is also making this account available to
the Prosecuting authority.

Yours falthfully

-~ A Watson
Under Secretary (Legal)







10 DOWNING STREET

From tie Privete Secrefary 5 November 1082

We spoke earlier today about the letter
which ig to be seant on behalf of the Prime
Minister to the Salicitors of HMr. Hon Brown, M.P.
BEelow ig 1he text.

Ag you know, this approach was based on
discussions betwesn Mr. Butler and the
Lord Advocate. I should be grateful if you
could arrange for it toc be cleared as so0N
gs possible with the Lord Advocate and the
Scottish Office as necessary, with a view to
its despatch at the beginning of next week
if at all possible. I should also mention
that the Prime Minister will be content to
prasent the information set out in the letter
to the solicitors in any other form you advise,
such as an affidavit.

( TIMOTHY FLESHER)

Duncan Watson, Esq.,
Treasury Solicitor's Office.




I am writing on behalf of the Prime Minister to thank

you for your letter of 12 October about the above trial.

Mrs Thatcher asks me to say that she could not give
evidence at the trial of Mr Brown without disruption 1o
the performance of her duties as Prime Minister. On Thursday
25 Kovember she has to answer Questions in the House of
Commons as well as chairing a meeting of the Cabinet and under-
taking other official business. The Prime Minister's attendance
at the court on any other date must also be expected to interfere

with her official or Parliamentary responsibilities,

Mrs Thatcher has however asked me to give the following

auuuﬁut of her view of the incident leading up to the arrest
of Mr Brown, Ska ¢ ol meling Hic safiouwl sumilahl & He IF"""E"-"""""E"{
&nﬂﬁi?r

After alighting from her car Mrs Thathcer was entering
the Holiday Inn Hotel. There was a large number of people
around and a considerable noise from the crowd behind the
barriers. Mrs Thatcher suddenly noticed a man in front
of her in the entrance way to the hotel, who was shouting
pnd waving his arms. She was surprised by the sudden additional

disturbance but she was not alarmed and did not form the

impression that the man was about to assault her. Police officers

quickly intervened and removed the man frem ber path., Mrs
Thatcher only had a short time to see the incident apd did not

recognise the mkn 88 your client.
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Lszed me to
12 Oetober
A Han

THY FLESHER
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10 DOWNING STREE1

From the Frincipal Private Secrelary 26 Detober 18HZ

Dear Dinon,

John Bailey has been having discussions with
Tim Flesher and myself about the Prime Minister's
legal position in the criminal proceedings which
have been brought against Mr Ron Brown, and particularly
on the guestion whether the Prime Minister should be
obliged to give evidence,

I have now been able to take the Prime Minister's
mind on the reply which should be sent to the letter
of 12 October from More and Company. Subject to any
further advice you may have, the Prime Minister would
be grateful if you would reply to More and Company On
the Prime Minister's behalf in something like the
following terms: -

L P.F, GLASGOW v. RON BROWN

I am writing on behalf of the Prime
Minister to thank you for your letier of
12 Ogtober about the above trial.

Mrs Thatcher has asked me to say, in
reply to your question, that she is not
prepared to give evidence in this case.

She has asked me to say that she did not

in faet recognise your client at the time,
and does not therefore feel that she has any
useful account to give™.

You may like to echeck with the Lord Advocate's office
that they would not advise the Prime Midister to reply

in any different terms. If you or they have any points
on a reply in these terms, let us speak on the telephone.

?;qu EJFHEHA?1
Cvi Bt

Duncan Watson Es=sq.,
Treasury Solicitor's Department.
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PRIME MINIBTER

THE TRIAL OF RON BROWN, MP

There are signs that Ron Brown will try to produce you as a
witness at his trial for the incident at the Holiday Inn during the
visit to Glasgow, He may issue a citation (the equivalent in Scolland
of a sub poena).

I am sure that it is right to use every legitimate means to
prevent Ron Brown from getting you into court. Not only would il be

a terrible encroachment on your time, but the publicity he would get

for 1t would be an incentive to other like-minded people: to arrange
demonstrations in an effort to get themselves arrested and get publicity
by similarly involving vou in future,

But it is proving difficult under Scottish law to protect vou,

We are adviseql whereas under English law we could get a judge to rule
that it was unnecessary [or you Lo Appear unless ?ﬂthad veary material

evidence to give, in Scotland there is no such escape from the wishes

—

of a defendant to produce g witness in court.

¥You have been asked by Mr Brown's solicitors whether you are
prepared to appear. The Treasury Solicitor advises that you should say
that you are not prepared to appear. But this will not prevent Mr Brown's

o { :
gplicitors from issuing a citation.

The one means that you can ugse is to claim Parliamentary privilege.

Bince the trial is put down for Thursday, 25 November = a Thursday when

—
you have an obligation to answer gquestions in the House of Commons - we
think that you could legitimately claim Parlismentary privilege without

attracting criticism. Parliamentary privilege was successfully invoked

by tha Becretary of State for Scotland and Mr Rifkind in a similar cage
when & charge was brought against Jim Billars,

I am afraid that even thig is not proof apainst Mr Brown then
applying for a re-trial on a different day when you don't have Parliamentary
duties, As it happens, vou are due to be in Edinburgh on the following

day, 26 November. We cannot influsnce the outcome of such an application,

but 1f yvou ean-=ay that vou have no worthwhile evidence to give

Jthat




that would no doubt be a faetor which the Sherilff would take into
gccount. My recollection ig that you did not in fact have a clear
view of the incident and that it was only as we were going down the

pagsage that you were then told that it was Mr Ron Brown who had been

involved, If this is indeed the case, I suggest that we might instruect
the Treasury Bolicitor to reply to Mr Brown's solicitoras on the lines

of the attached draft,

The Lord Advocate is being kept in touch with these legal
developments . What I have said above represents the advice of the

Treasury Bolicitor, after consultation with the Lord Advocate,
e

I he fERB

22 October, 1834




I am writing on behalf of the Prime Minister to thank

you for your letter of 12 Oetober about the above trial.

Mrs. Thatecher has asked me to say that she is not prepared
to give evidence in this cese. Mrs., Thatcher asks me to say
that she did not @m.-e a clear view of the incidents leading up =

9, A S
to the arrest of vour client and did notjfin fact recognise =

at the time. Bhe does not therefore feel that she has any

useful account to give.




PriviLeces RELATED TO THAT oF FREEDOM FROM ARREST

Related to the privilege of freedom from arrest, and like it, based on
the prior claim of the House to the service of ita Members, are the
privileges of exemption from sttending 2s a witness, and the prnvilege
of exemption from jury service.

1. PFRIVILEGE RELATING T0 MEMAERS SUEMMONED AS WIINESEES
The service of 2 subpoena to attend as o witness has been treated as a

sreach of privilege by the House (m) and the parties responsible for

~ervice have on occasions been committed to the Serjeant for contempt. I

iz doubtful, however, whether under present usage the actual service

would as a genera] rule be regarded as a breach of privilege, unless effected

within the precincts of the House, sedente doma, on the general principle

¢ the eervics of civil process (n). Bur the prvilege of exemption of 3

Member from attending s 2 witness has been asserted by the House

wson the =same prinr:iplc as other personal P!‘.i'l.'ﬂl:_l;::a viz., the ParA L e 7" F
~ght of Parliament (o) to the attendance and service of its Members; Exrrac i
znd in cortain cases on the matter being raised by the Member concerned
the Speaker has communicated with the Court drawing attention to this
privilege and asking that the Member should be excused (p). On other
sccasions the Commons have pranted leave to their hlembers on the
sround that their strendance as witmesses was required and have -

admitted the same excuse for defanlters at calls of the HE?'I-;'IH':‘ {r}. As Lrskone ’ﬁiﬂ?
regards attendance in the other House, one House will not permit one of ’

ite Members to be summoned by the other, without a message desiring . %
Yis attendance, or without the congent of the Member whose attendance Jﬂg-‘r{ﬂ?ﬂ"ﬂr’éff /""ﬁ? .-;z'{r &
is required (se¢ p. BB7).

E{EI'E' L} SO -

2. PRIVILEGE OF ENEMPTION FROM JURY SERVICE )

As the withdrawsl of a witness might affect the course of justice, the
privilege has properly been waived on occasins (see ahove); but the
-ervice of Members upon juries not being absolutely necessary, their more
immediate dutes in Parliament are held ta Eup-l:rﬁll'dﬂ the oblyation of
sttendance in other courts (1), and this privilege has boen confirmed by
statute (see below),

Helford's case—0On 2o February 1826, Mr, Holford complained that ke
had been fined for noo-attendance as 8 juryman by the Court of Exchequer.
his esxcuse that he was attending the service of Parlisment not being sdmitted ;
and Mr. Ellice, another Member, stated that he had aléo been fined for
non-attendanee in the same court. The House, on receiving the report of
a Committes of Privileges resolved, mew, son., that it i3 * amongst the most
ancient and nndoubted privileges of Parliament, that no Member shall be
withdrswn from his attendancs on his duty in Pardiament to attead en any
athes coart ™ (£

Viscount Enfields case.~1n the case of Viscount Enficld, 6 Fehruary 1501,
Chief Justice Erle stated, that “his lordship ought not to have been summancd

sa 3 juror, 35 Members were not bound to serve in any other court than that

in which they had heen returned to serve, viz. the High Court of Pacliament.”

2ea Times newspaper, & February 1861,

Exemption, held good during an adjournment, was not ordinarily
claimed by Members after a prorogntion; and there was no distinct
qutherity for its existence at that time; but by the Juries Act, 1870,

s and members of Pardiament, and the officers of both Houses, were
included among the persons exempted from serving om juries, without
reference to the sitting of Parliament.

The Juries Act 1974 (s. ) provides that the appropriate officer shall
excuse o person from attending jury service if that person can show that
he i entitled to excusal. The Act specifies, in Part 1IT of Schedule 1,
amongst Persons excusable as of right, peers gnd petressea enntied to
receive units of summaons to sttend the Heuse of Lords, Members of the
House of Cammans, afficers af the Houze of Lords and efficers of the Houge
of Commaons. In view of these provisions it is unlikely that either House
would treat the mere summoning of a Member o serve ona jury asa breach
of privilege, but this does not affect the right of tie House to treat asubreach
of its privilepes any refusal to excuse 8 Member or officer of the House
who s summoned as a juror from attending or serving, or any atiempt to
punish him for not attending or for refusing to serve as a juros,
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I mentioned to ¥ou that RHon Brown MP had indicated that he

wished to call the Prime Minister as a witness in the proceedings
against him for breach of the peace followling the inclident during
the Prime Minister's visit to Beotland, I attach the correspondence
which I have receilived from My, Brown's solicitors and the advice

I have received from the Treasury Solicitor on the Prime Minister's
position. I am gquite clear that we should do everything possible

to avoid the possibility that the Prime Minister is called as &
witness, and if necessary 1 think we should offer to give an asccount
of the events leading to the arrest of Hr, Brown as the solicitors

request. I should however, if at all possible, prefer Lo Keep the

Prime Minister out of proceedipngs altogether, although as vou will
gee from the Treasury Solicitor's interim advice this may be rather
difficult. Either

1)} we can establish that the Prime Minister's evidence
could be covered by a general admission by defence and
prosecution, although I rather doubt whether the defence
would be willing to forge the publicity value of calling
the Prime Minister, or

11} we could claim Parliamentary Privilege., I find it
difficult to believe that this extends to avoiding giving

evidence in criminal cases.

If yvou agresa, I propose to reply to the Treasury Solicitor
that we agree to the course of action set out in his final paragraph.
If that fails however, we shall have to consider the lesger of evils.
My inclination would be to advise the Prime Minister to affer &
written account rather than to pursue the claim of Parliamentary
Privilege which might well be publicised s placing hersell above
the law. You might also like to consider at what stage we should
inform the Prime Minister of this business: I sugprest we do s0

when we have received the Treasury Solicitor's final advice.

20 Detober 1982
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28 Broadway London SWiH 8JS
Direct Line 01-273 - 4158
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Dur rofarends

Your relerence 19th October 1582

T Fleshar Esg
Private Becretary
10 Downing Street
EWl

[ear Mr Flesher

I pafer to your letter of the 1%th October in which you asked for some
sdvice nbout the Prime Minister's legal position in eriminal proceedings
which have been brought against Mr Brown, and in particular in regard to
whethar Mrs Thateher would be obliged either to give evidence or to give

account .

The criminal procedures in Scotland are not well known to me, and T have

made enguiries of the Solicitor's office in Edinburgh.

I upnderstand that the COrown Office in Edinburgh have been asked for a copy
of the complaint which has been issued against Mr Brown, and this should be
available by the middle of the week. It may then be clear whether or not
the Primes Minister was in fact & witnesa to any of the matters with whnlcoh
Mr Brown has been charged. I will of courss write again when I have
received a copy of the complaint, but meanvhile you may 1ike Boms interim

advice on the Prime Minister's pressnt position.

Mrs Thatcher is not of course obliged to give any statement to the solicitors
acting on behall of Mr Brown. Indesd, if she werp to do so, then, no doubt,
sha would sncourage the defendant to serve her with a formal citation
requiring attendance in the Sheriff's Court. From my recallection of the
talevision coverage of the moment or so befors Mr Brown waa arrosted, T
suspect that the Prime Minister may have been an eye-witness of the affair,
and mlthough thers may be several othera wno can give svidence, this may

makns it mors difficult to establish & lawful excuse for the Prime Minister's

non=attendance at Coort.




Cne pogsgsible spproach which might, if succegaful, excuse the Prime
Hinigter'e attendance, would he to attempt to esteablish whether her
evidence includes material which could be covered by a joint admisslion
by the prosscution and the defance. If this avenus wera to be followed,

then it would be for the Frocurator Fiscal to approach the defence.

FPerhapa T should mention one other matter. The Prime Minister is of
course entitled to cleim Parliamentary privilege in Scotleand as in
England and Wales, and if Mrs Thatcher does not wish to give evidence

At the trial, we should have to comsider whether or mot a claim should be

mage based on that role of lew.

My present feeling is that we should wait to see what is in the complaint
issued sgeinst Mr Brown, and that thereafter we should explore further
the possibility of seeking the agreement of prosecution and defence to &
joint asdmission of relevant facts which mipght obviate the need for the
ister's attendance. I will write to you again as soon as

rther from Scotland.

ipoeraly

A A E—rn

/B BATLEY




10 DOWNING STREET

From the Private Secrofar) 13 October 1932

1 mentioned to you some time ago that the possibility
existed that the Prime Minister might be canlled &8s a witness in
the trial of Ron Brown MP for breach of the peace during the
Prime Minister's visit to Glasgow in September. We have now
received the attached letter from Mr. Brown's soliclitors
pnguiring if the Prime Minister is prepared to give evidence
at the trial., They also ask if she would indicate to Mr. Brown's
gnlicitors her account of the evenls leading to the arrest of

Mr. Brown. Before we reply to the solicitors, I should be

grateful for your advice on the Prime Minisier's legal position

in the case and in particular on whether she would be cbliged
gither to give evidence or to give her account. I should of
course be grateful for such advice as soon as possible.

Timothy Flesher

J, B. Bailey, Esqg., C.B,,
Deputy Treasury Balicitor.
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i
il % =

147 Piltoa Avoisuo

7

:

--J_I-L—'l_.'l

. i e 44

The charge against you is 1hal

o 1 Scpiecbor 1982, ot the eplrancewmy to The Helidey Irm Folcl,
rrle Siroel, TlonTow, you did sonducst yourocld in o disnrio=ly
parmer, mum end push your Wiy past other prreand fovnrds sRid
bawl, chout, wevD your oIdta sbout in & threstendns

CILTRIICEWEY )
13 sprmit & breach of tho peace,

oy and i

My @raird i or Foca .'-'l'|'-'|-.'.:'
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STHATHCLYOE POLICE
POLICE REPORT

Slalion... onewant skree k. """""""'ﬁB?UU f 5 By

S B O O S I R 0 N T B s s ' e o o o i o R

1. ACCUSED: {Mame, agoe, date of birth, occupation end address. If juvenlle give schoal last
otiended and parent’s name. State if in custody).

ROXATD DURICANl HeL/AZH JR0WH {44) H.P. 167 Pilien fivenue,
d,o.b. 29.6.38 Eddnburgh, ,
(Lothian and Sornders Poll

2, CHARGE(S):

- You are charged at the instance of the Comp :In-.TE'Z‘. Lna
15t Seplembar 1932, at the enirasnceway to The holia
Argrle Street, Glasgow, ¥you did conduct yourself iﬂ
MANNer, bawl, shout, wWeve your arms in & threaienin
did commit B bresch of the peace, '

L.
3. SUNMMARY OF EVIDENCE:

hboat 1700 nou=s on '. *i.';;n' 1 Bentember 156 the Prime fiinicic
he Rirht Hononrable t Mhatcher F.P. attending an offf
function within ...1“ ['1r rin Hotel, Rxiorl t:I:-E'L, Glasmow, durd
a vizit 1o the 2870w,

Jeft her cer and was walking
the now accused, moved forward
-k aLnr::d o shout ﬂ_n o :
ith his arns. His shouots Fade melershoe To 1-:1rr._ and
shouted "You're not wanted here Maggie"

At this point Enecial Erench offisers Detective Inspector Craig and
Dateciive Serreant Irmee topether with other police witnesses Chiel
Insrocctor Jose, and Constablos Thomson and Fraser along with the
hoiel oocuriiy officer Meinimee, seizod the accused pnd he was
renaved auiskly Le the side,

e the accused was being taken away by the unifommed constables,
continued to struyle and assistonce ot this point was rondercd
Inscoolor HelDoumill. The secused wes taken to a pelice wwhicle
and eorveyed to Siowart Strect Police Offico, lie wan cxuiioned
and cnnrped 23 libelled to which ne replied, "I don't Accept it"




Leadors ‘ootaide the hotol
Lid et Solive Inderviention
incitement which cowld have developod but for a
nresosge sontaining the gitantion.

[oontirun o bicking shoat il nocussan

Valuo rocovered £

4, VALUE OF PROPERTY Siolen/Destroyed £

5. CAUTION & CHARGE By:
Constable Fraser

Cormnbarated by
Inspector MeDoupgall

6. REPLY TO CHARGE[S):

= 1 DON“t ACCERT  II™

7. WITRESSES:
¥=i=aTd CRAIC Det.lnsp Specia 3,--.-.::.

HAETSH T35 '-_E Det, St Boeciel 3
by g O ety BN, 2
--u-.-..'_m HCELHTMER {Ef }

o - o o i i B [ - a
B | Mo R0 'Y 48Z nEtzple AfTeEcHoEd IO

11 425 Censieble Supmork Undi,

: e = :

LLIA Hel J..I-_--h- Insp Eih unit; SpTingourT,
IR J0S2  Chiel Inso Divieion, Stewn
"I'l:l I..'ILI i

Rl TRES - 'A!
I_'[:um;llE!‘t:ﬂn of arreat fo

prey

8. PRODUCTIONS!

Wil

5. REMARKS:

The sccused nresently is member of Parliament for Zdinburgh Leiih

Gonstituency.

10. Reporting Officer Jplin OVileil ; Corigntaple Data

 Supervisory Dificer







